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August 10, 1993

Ms. Eva Chu

Department of Environmental Health
Alameda County Health Care Services
80 Swan Way, Room 200

Oakland, CA 94612

SUBJECT: BEACON  STATION NO. 604, 1619 FIRST STREET, LIVERMORE,
CALIFORNIA

Dear Ms. Chu:

Enclosed is a copy of the report on the assessment at the above-referenced
W tramar facility.

A workplan detailing further assessment will be sent to your office when it
has been completed.

Please call if you have any questions regarding this site.
Sincerely,

ULTRAMAR INC.

o

7 ey

(R I N U, y
Terrence A. Fox
Senior Project Manager
Marketing Environmental Department

cc: Alameda County Local Coordinator, San Francisco Bay Region,
RWQCB

BEAC®N

A Member of the Ultramar Group of Companies #1 Quality and Service




ACTON  MICKELSON e van DAM, INC.
Consulting Scientists, Engineers, and Geologists

5090 Robert J. Mathews Parkway, #4 {916) 939-7550
El Dorado Hills, California 95762 Fax (916) 939-7570

August 6, 1993

Mr. Terrence A. Fox

Ultramar, Inc.

525 West Third Street

Hanford, California 93232 19024.01

Subject:  Soil and Ground Water Investigation--Beacon Station No. 604
1619 West First Street, Livermore, California

Dear Mr. Fox:

Acton ® Mickelson ® van Dam, Inc. (AMYV), has been authorized to conduct an investigation
of soil and ground water conditions at Beacon Station No. 604 located at 1619 West First Street,
Livermore, Alameda County, California (Figure 1). This letter summarizes the results of soil
boring, ground water monitoring well and vapor extraction well installation, and soil and ground
water sampling performed at the site on May 27, 28, June 1, and June 22, 1993,

Scope of Work

The work included advancing three 10-inch-diameter soil borings to a depth of approximately
54 feet below grade and completing each of these borings as monitoring wells (MW-1, MW-2,
and MW-3) and advancing four 8-inch-diameter soil borings to approximate depths of 50, 37,
36, and 35 feet below grade (VW-1, VW-2, VW-3, and B-4, respectively). Soil borings VW-1,
VW-2, and VW-3 were completed as vapor extraction wells. Soil boring B-4 was grouted to
the surface shortly after drilling. Monitoring and vapor extraction well and soil boring locations
are illustrated on Figure 2. Methods used to drill and sample the soil borings are described in
Enclosure A. Soil boring logs containing detailed descriptions of soil characteristics are included
in Enclosure B.
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Selected soil samples were submitted for laboratory analysis of benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene,
and xylenes (BTEX) and total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg). Analytical
procedures conformed to U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) and California
Environmental Protection Agency (CAL-EPA) approved methods.

Ground water monitoring wells MW-1, MW-2, and MW-3 were constructed of 4-inch-diameter,
Schedule 40 PVC casing. Vapor extraction wells VW-1, VW-2, and VW-3 were constructed
of 2-inch-diameter Schedule 40 PVC casing. Details of monitoring well and vapor extraction
well construction are contained in Enclosure C. The monitoring wells were developed, purged,
and sampled in accordance with methods outlined in Enclosure A. A ground water sample from
each monitoring well was submitted for laboratory analysis of BTEX and TPHg in accordance
with the requirements of the Department of Environmental Health, County of Alameda.

Soil Borings

Soil samples collected from the borings consisted of silty clay and clayey gravel. For example,
samples collected from the boring of monitoring well MW-3 indicated the following vertical soil
sequence; from below the concrete to 18.5 feet below grade, the soil encountered consisted of
clayey gravel; from 18.5 to 35 feet, a silty clay unit was encountered; from 35 feet to a total
depth of 53 feet below grade, a clayey gravel unit was present. Contacts between the soil types
were gradational. Soil boring logs containing detailed descriptions of soil conditions encountered
in each boring are included in Enclosure B.

Seil Sample Analytical Results -

A portion of each soil sample collected from the soil borings was sealed in a plastic bag and
allowed to reach ambient air temperature. The headspace of the bag was then screened in the
field for the presence of organic vapors with a photoionization detector (PID). The highest PID
reading for each sample was recorded on the right-hand side of the boring logs (Enclosure B.)

Soil samples were selected for chemical analysis on the basis of PID screening results and the
location of the soil samples in relation to the most likely source of petroleum constituents,
Twenty-four soil samples were submitted for analysis of concentrations of BTEX and TPHg.
Analytical results of soil samples submitted by AMV are summarized in Table 1. Copies of
certified analytical reports are contained in Enclosure D.

LRPTOQS, ECD
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Ground Water Level Measurements

Ground water level measurements were collected from each monitoring well on June 1 and
June 22, 1993 (Table 2). Ground water was present at depths ranging from 37.11 to 39.07 feet
below the top of the monitoring well casings on June 22, 1993, Water level measurements from
the June 22, 1993, indicate an inferred direction of ground water flow toward the northwest as
illustrated on Figure 3. On June 22, 1993, the ground water gradient was approximately
0.03 foot per foot.

Ground Water Analytical Results

On June 1 and June 22, 1993, ground water samples were collected from the three on-site
monitoring wells (MW-1, MW-2, and MW-3). Samples were collected as described in
Enclosure A. Copies of field notes for sampling activities conducted on June 22, 1993, are
contained in Enclosure E. Each ground water sample was analyzed for BTEX and TPHg by
state and federal EPA approved methods. Analytical results are compiled in Table 3. Copies
of certified analytical reports are contained in Enclosure F.

Discussion

Soil samples containing TPHg concentrations exceeding 100 parts per million (ppm) were
collected from 40 feet below grade in soil boring VW-1 and 20 feet below grade in soil boring
VW-2. The area of soil containing TPHg at concentrations exceeding 100 ppm has been
defined. A soil sample collected at 40 feet below grade from soil boring VW-1 contained
benzene at a concentration of 1.8 ppm.

The most recent ground water samples collected on June 22, 1993, contained TPHg
concentrations ranging from 160,000 micrograms per Liter (ug/L) in monitoring well MW-2,
to 160 ug/L monitoring well MW-3. The ground water sample collected from monitoring well
MW-2 on June 22, 1993, contained the highest concentration of benzene at 19,000 ug/L.

It is recommended that a copy of this report be forwarded to the following agencies:

Ms. Eva Chu

Department of Environmental Health
Alameda County Health Care Services
80 Swan Way, Room 200

QOakland, California 94612

LEPINOZ.ECD
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Mr. Cecil Felix
California Regional Water Quality Control Board,
San Francisco Bay Region
2101 Webster Street, Room 500
QOakland, California 94612
If you have any questions, please contact either of the undersigned at (916) 939-7550.

Sincerely,

ACTON e MICKELSON @ van DAM, INC.

Steven A. Liaty Dale A. van Dam, R.G.

Geologist California Registered Geologist #4632
SAL:DAvD:ecd

Enclosures

LRPTO03.ECD
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TABLE 1

SOIL SAMPLE ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Concentrations in milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg)

Boring | Sample | Depth (feet |  Date = Total &
No. No, helow Sampled Benzene Toluene | Ethylbenzene | Xylenes | TPHg'
- grade) o : : :
VW-1 6 30 05-27-93 <0.50 4.3 2.6 17 280
7 35 05-27-93 0.20 0.45 0.11 0.56 11
8 40 05-27-93 4 16 5.3 32 340
VW-2 4 20 05-28-93 <0.50 4.0 4.0 25
6 30 05-28-93 0.018 0.15 0.044 0.23
7 35 05-28-93 0.021 0.024 0.0086 0.056
VW-3 4 20 060193 | <0.0050 | <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050
5 25 06-01-93 0.017 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050
6 30 060193 | <0.0050 | <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050
7 35 060193 | <0.0050 | <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050
MW-1 5 25 052793 | <0.0050 | <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050
6 30 052793 | <0.0050 | <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050
7 35 05-27-93 0.029 0.015 0.0051 0.031
MW-2 4 20 052793 | <0.0050 | <0.0050 <0.0050 0.037
5 25 05-27-93 0.057 0.099 0.026 0.22
6 30 05-27-93 0.040 0.065 0.0070 0.051
7 35 05-2793 | <0.0050 | <0.0050 <0.0050 | <0.0050
MW-3 5 25 05-28-93 | <0.0050 | <0.0050 <0.0050 | <0.0050
6 30 05-28-93 | <0.0050 | <0.0050 <0.005 <0.0050
7 35 05-28-93 | <0.0050 | <0.0050 <0.005 <0.0050
B-4 4 20 06-01-93 <0.0050 | <0.0050 <0.0050 0.020
5 25 06-01-93 <0050 0.27 0.18 1.7
6 30 06-01-93 0.17 0.044 0.013 0.057
7 35 06-01-93 0.073 0.11 0.30 0.65




TABLE 2

WATER ELEVATION DATA

Date

| Depth to Water
(feet)

| Ground Water
- Elevation
 (feet)

Physical

~ Observation

06-01-93
06-22-93

37.50
38.46

62.50
61.54

MNo Product
No Product

06-01-93
06-22-93

38.02
39.07

60.66
59.61

Mo Product
No Product

06-01-93
06-22-93

36.18
37.11

61.90
61.97

No Product
No Product

NOTE: Monitoring well elevations were surveyed relative to an arbitrary bench mark at the top of the
casing of monitoring well MW-1 with an assumed elevation of 100.00 feet.

TABLE 3

GROUND WATER SAMPLE ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Concentrations in micrograms per Liter (ug/L)

~ Well | Sampled | Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene | Xylenes TPHg'
MW-1 06-01-93 2,200 400 <50 4,900 27,000
06-22-93 8,000 10,000 260 10,000 87,000
MW-2 06-01-93 20,000 21,000 3,300 18,000 170,000
06-22-93 19,000 22,000 3,500 18,000 160,000
MW-3 06-01-93 4.6 <0.50 <0.50 1.9 270
06-22-93 8.2, <0.50 <0.50 0.72 160

*Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline.
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ENCLOSURE A

SOIL AND GROUND WATER SAMPLING TECHNIQUES

Proper sampling techniques were followed to assure that samples represented actual field
conditions and that samples were labeled, preserved, and transported properly to retain sample
integrity. This exhibit describes procedures followed by Acton e Mickelson e van Dam, Inc.
(AMYV), during collection of samples of subsurface soil and ground water. Sampling guidance
documents from the American Society of Testing and Materials (ASTM), U.S. Environmental
Protection Agency (EPA), and California Department of Health Services (DHS) were followed
for all sampling procedures. Actual sampling procedures employed were based on field
conditions and may differ from those described here.

1.0 EXPLORATION BORING/SOIL SAMPLING PROCEDURES

Soil borings and soil sampling were performed under the direction of an AMYV geologist. The
soil borings were advanced using a truck-mounted, hollow-stem auger drill rig.

Soil samples were collected at 5-foot vertical intervals. Soil sampling was done in accordance
with ASTM 1586-84. Using this procedure, three 2-inch-diameter, 6-inch-length, brass tubes
were placed in a California-type split-barrel sampler, The sampler was driven into the soil by
a 140-pound weight falling 30 inches. After an initial set of 6 inches, the number of blows
required to drive the sampler an additional 12 inches is known as penetration resistance, or the
"N" value. The "N" value was used as an empirical measure of the relative density of
cohensionless soils and the consistency of cohesive soils.

Upon recovery of the split-barrel sampler, the brass tubes containing the soil were removed.
The ends of one of the three brass tubes were sealed with Teflon tape and plastic end caps. The
sample was labeled with an identification number, time, date, location, and requested laboratory
analysis. The sample was placed in a plastic bag and stored at approximately 4° Celsius (C) in
an ice chest for transport to the laboratory. Sample custody procedures outlined in Section 5.0
of this exhibit were followed. This was performed for each sample collection.

Soil in one of the brass tubes was extracted upon recovery, placed in a plastic bag, and sealed
for later screening for organic vapors using a photoionization detector (PID) or a flame
ionization detector (FID). The remaining portion of the soil sample was examined and a
complete log of soil conditions was recorded on a soil boring log (Enclosure A) using the
Unified Soil Classification System (Enclosure B). The soil was examined for grain size, color,
and moisture content.

The split-barrel sampler was cleaned to prevent cross-contamination for each sampling interval
using procedures described in Section 3.0.



Soil borings were normally advanced with 8- or 10-inch-diameter, hollow-stem augers. The soil
generated from the soil borings was stored on visqueen.

2.0 WATER LEVEL AND I;IQU]])-PHASE HYDROCARBON (LPH)
THICKNESS MEASUREMENTS AND GROUND WATER SAMPLING

2.1 Water Level and LPH Thickness Measurements

The static water level and/or LPH thickness in each well was measured prior to purging or
sampling. :

The depth to water/product was measured using an electronic interface probe. The wire of the
interface probe is marked at 0.01 foot intervals. One tone is emitted from the interface probe
if LPH is encountered; another tone for water. The wire of the interface probe was lowered
slowly until LPH or water was encountered. At this point, the mark on the interface wire
opposite the permanent reference point on the top of the well casing was read to the nearest
0.01 foot and recorded. If the first encountered substance was LPH, the probe was lowered
until the tone corresponding to water was emitted. This depth was also recorded. The
difference between the two depths corresponds to the LPH thickness. The interface probe was
rinsed in deionized water between measurements in different wells.

A permanent reference point was marked on the well casings. The permanent reference point
on the well casings was surveyed to a common reference point. All well casing riser elevations
are known to within 0.01 foot.

Prior to well development, a disposable bailer was used to collect a sample of LPH, if present
in a well, for subjective analysis. The sample was collected by gently lowering the bailer
approximately one-half the bailer length past the air/LPH interface. The appearance (color,
opacity, "freshness") was described and noted on ficld notes.

2.2  Well Evacuation and Development

After the static water level in a well was determined and prior to collection of a ground water
sample, stagnant water was removed from the well casing and the surrounding gravel pack by
bailing, pumping, or with a vacuum truck. At least three casing volumes of water were removed
from each well from which a sample was collected. The volume of water in the casing was
determined from the known elevation of the water surface, the well bottom elevation (as
measured when the well is installed), and the well diameter.

If the well was bailed or pumped during purging, samples were collected and field analyzed for
pH, temperature, and specific conductance. The well was considered stabilized when repeated
readings of the following parameters were within the ranges indicated as follows:
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¢ Specific conductance + 10 percent of the reading range
e pH +0.1 pH unit
e Temperature +0.5° C.

After stabilization, and after at least three well volumes were evacuated, a sample was collected
for analysis. The field container used for well stabilization measurements, and the pH,
temperature, and conductivity probes were rinsed between wells with deionized water.

All purge water was containerized and properly handled and documented for disposal. If the
containers was stored on site, a label specifying the date of purging, source, and the known or
suspected nature of the contents was affixed to each container.

2.3 Sample Collection, Preservation, and Handling

After purging, a new polyethylene disposable bailer was used to collect samples for analysis.
The bailer was attached to a new disposable rope and lowered slowly into the water to avoid
agitation of the collected sample. Containers for volatile organics analyses were filled
completely so no airspace remained in the vial after sealing.

All sample containers were prewéshed and prepared at the analyzing laboratory in accordance
with quality assurance/quality control protocols of the laboratory. Only sample containers
appropriate for the intended analyses were used.

3.0 DECONTAMINATION AND DISPOSAL PROCEDURES

3.1 Equipment Decontamination

All equipment that came in contact with potentially contaminated soil, drilling fluid, air, or
water was decontaminated before each use. Decontamination consisted of steam-cleaning, a
high-pressure, hot-water rinse, or trisodium phosphate (TSP) wash and freshwater rinse, as
appropriate.

Drilling and sampling equipment were decontaminated as follows:

1. Drill rig augers, drill rods, and drilt bits were steam-cleaned prior to use and between
borings. Visible soil, grease, and other impurities were removed.

2. Soil sampling equipment was steam-cleaned prior to use and between each boring.
Prior to individual sample collection, any sampling device was cleaned in a TSP
solution and rinsed twice in clean water. Any visible soil residue was removed.

3. Water sampling containers were cleaned and prepared by the respective analytical
laboratories.
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4, Stainless steel or brass soil sampling tubes were steam-cleaned or washed in TSP
solution and rinsed with clean water,

5. Field monitoring equipment (pH, conductivity, or temperature probes) was rinsed with
clean water prior to use and between samples.

4.0 FIELD MEASUREMENTS

Field data were collected during various sampling and monitoring activities; this section
describes routine procedures followed by personnel performing field measurements. The
methods presented below are intended to ensure that field measurements are consistent and
reproducible when performed by various individuals.

4.1 Buried Utility Locations

Prior to commencement of work on site, AMV contacted appropriate utility companies to have
underground utility lines located. AMV also researched the location of all underground utilities
using past site construction and surveying plans and by conducting a ground reconnaissance of
the area. All work associated with the borings was preceded by hand augering to a minimum
depth of 5 feet below grade to avoid contact with underground utilities.

4.2 Lithologic Logging

A log of soil conditions encountered during the drilling and sample collection (Enclosure A) was
maintained using the Unified Soil Classification System (Enclosure B) by an AMV geologist.
All boring logs were reviewed by a California registered geologist.

The collected soil samples were examined and the following information recorded: boring
location, sample interval and depth, blow counts, color, soil type, moisture content (qualitative),
and depth at which ground water (if present) is first encountered. Also recorded on the soil
boring logs were the field screening results derived from the use of a portable PID or FID.

4.3 Disposal Procedures

Soils and fluids that were produced and/or used during the installation and sampling of borings,
and that are known or suspected to contain potentially hazardous materials, were contained
during the above operations. These substances were retained on site until chemical testing had
been completed to determine the proper means of disposal. Handling and disposal of substances
known or suspected to contain potentially hazardous materials complied with the applicable
regulations of DHS, the California Department of Water Resources, and any other applicable
regulations. Soils and fluids produced and/or used during the above-described operations that
appeared to contain potentiaily hazardous materials were disposed of appropriately.



Residual substances generated during cleaning procedures that are known or suspected to pose
a threat to human health or the environment were placed in appropriate containers until chemical
testing had been completed to determine the proper means for their disposal.

4.4 Conductivity, Temperature, and pH

Specific conductance, water temperature, and pH measurements were made when a water sample
was collected. Regardless of the sample collection method, a representative water sample was
placed in a transfer bottle used solely for field parameter determinations. A conventional pH
meter with a combination electrode or equivalent was used for field-specific conductance
measurements. Temperature measurements were performed using standard thermometers or
equivalent temperature meters. Combination instruments capable of measuring two or all three
of the parameters may have also been used.

All instruments were calibrated in accordance with manufacturer methods. The values for
conductivity standards and pH buffers used in calibration were recorded daily in a field
notebook. All probes were thoroughly cleaned and rinsed with fresh water prior to any
measurements, in accordance with Section 3.1.

5.0 SAMPLE CUSTODY

This section describes standard operating procedures for sample custody and custody
documentation. Sample custody procedures were followed through sample collection, transfer,
analysis, and ultimate disposal. The purpose of these procedures is to assure that (1) the
integrity of samples was maintained during their collection, transportation, and storage prior to
analysis and (2) post-analysis sample material was properly disposed of. Sample custody is
divided into field procedures and laboratory procedures, as described below.

5.1 Field Custody Procedures ‘

Sample quantities, types, and locations were determined before the actual fieldwork commenced.
As few people as possible handled samples. The field sampler was personally responsible for
the care and custody of the collected samples until they were properly transferred.

5.1.1 Field Documentation

Each sample was labeled and sealed properly immediately after collection. Sample identification
documents was carefully prepared so that identification and chain-of-custody records could be
maintained and sample disposition could be controlled. Forms were filled out with waterproof
ink. The following sample identification documents were utilized.
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Sample labels
¢ Field notebook
®  Chain-of-custody forms

5.1.2 Sample Labels

Samplé labels provide identification of samples. Preprinted sample labels were provided.
Where necessary, the label was protected from water and solvents with clean label-protection
tape. Each label contained the following information:

Name of collector

Date and time of collection
Place of collection

AMYV project number
Sample number
Preservative (if any)

5.1.3 Field Notebook

Information pertinent to a field survey, measurements, and/or sampling were recorded in a
bound notebook. Entries in the notebook may have included the following:

* Name and title of author, date and time of entry, and physical/environmental conditions
during field activity.

Location of sampling or measurement activity.

Name(s) and title(s) of field crew.

Type of sampled or measured media (e.g., soil, ground water, air, etc.)

Sample collection or measurement method(s).

Number and velume of sample(s) taken.

Description of sampling ‘point(s).

Description of measuring reference points.

Date and time of collection or measurement.

Sample identification number(s).

Sample preservative (if any).

Sample distribution (e.g., laboratory).

Field observations/comments.

Field measurements data (pH, etc.).

3.1.4 Chain-of-Custody Record

A chain-of-custody record was filled out for and accompanied every sample and every shipment
of samples to the analytical laboratories in order to establish the documentation necessary to
trace sample possession from the time of collection. The record contained the following
information:



A-7

Sample or station number or sample 1.D.

Signature of collector, sampler, or recorder.

Date and time of collection.

Place of collection.

Sample type.

Signatures of persons involved in the chain of possession.
Inclusive dates of possession.

The laboratory portion of the form was completed by laboratory personnel and contains the
following information:

Name of person receiving the sample.
Laboratory sample number.

Date and time of sample receipt.
Analyses requested.

Sample condition and temperature.

5.1.5 Sample Transfer and Shipment

Samples were always accompanied by a chain-of-custody record. When transferring samples,
the individuals relinquishing and receiving the samples signed, dated, and noted the time on the
chain-of-custody record. Samples were packaged properly for shipment and dispatched to the
appropriate laboratory for analysis The chain-of-custody record accompanied each shipment.

The method of shipment, courier name(s), and other pertinent information was entered in the
chain-of-custody record.

5.2 Laboratory Custody Procedures

A designated sample custodian accepted custody of the shipped samples and verified that the
information on the sample label matched that on the chain-of-custody record. Information
regarding method of delivery and sample conditions was also checked on the chain-of-custody
record. The custodian then entered the appropriate data into the laboratory sample tracking
system. The laboratory custodian may have used the sample number on the sample label or may
have assigned a unique laboratory number to each sample. The custodian then transferred the
sample(s) to the proper analyst(s) or stored the sample(s) in the appropriate secure area.

Laboratory personnel are responsible for the care and custody of samples from the time they are
received until the sample is exhausted. Once at the laboratory, the samples are handled in
accordance with U.S. Environmental Protection Agency SW-846, Test Methods for Evaluating
Solid Waste Physical/Chemical Methods, Third Edition, for the intended analyses. All data
sheets, chromatographs, and laboratory records were filed as part of the permanent
documentation.




5.3 Corrections to Documentation

Original data recorded in field notebooks, chain-of-custody records, and other forms were
written in ink. These documents were not altered, destroyed, or discarded, even if they were
illegible or contained inaccuracies that required a replacement document.

If an error was made or found on a document, the individual making the corrections did so by
crossing a single line through the error, entering the correct information, and initialing and
dating the change. The erroneous information was obliterated. Any subsequent error(s)
discovered on a document were corrected. All corrections were initialed and dated.

5.4 Sample Storage and Disposal

Samples and extracts were retained by the analytical laboratory for 60 days after a written report
was issued by the laboratory. Unless notified by the program manager, excess or unused
samples were disposed of by the laboratory in an appropriate manner consistent with applicable
government regulations.
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cton o Wickelson o van Dam, I,

Consulting Scienfists, Engineers, and Geologists

Log of Soil Boring MW -1

Project No.
19024.01

. . B 604
Location: 1615 W. First smo]

Livermora, CA.

Drilling Company:
Criller: Wike Barr
Drilling and Sampling Methods:

BK—81 HSA Callfornia Modifled
split—spoon sampler

Turner Expleration

Casing Elevation: 100.00 feet OVM/OVA HNu PID with 10.2 e¥ probse
Drilling Time Date
Start 05-27-93 13:10
Finish 05-27-93 15:15
Completion Depth: 54 feet Water Depth| "Ml R et
i . c b, e
g Logged by: H. Hansen E :'; § '; § g T _%5
EgEChecked by: VO Q223 352 AR
o2 |3 Colomil 2|58 E |zt
DVE Descr‘|p'|'|gn S_I m=zTa %EECommenfsu?,EE
D 12 Inch bore concrets
| CLAYEY GRAVEL
—| Olive brown, 1/2 to 2 inch gravel,
2 fina fo coarse—grainad sand, common
—| plastlc flnes, dry (GC)
3 —
4
5 1 14 3|0
6T
7 L
8 L
9
10 :I: 12 é 0
11
12 H
13 H
14
1 m
16 ° |0
17 H
18 +
19
20 molst at 20.5 fest 18 % 0
Page 1 QF 3



Acton o Nickelson  von Dam, I

Consulting Scienfists, Engineers, and Geologists

tog of Soil Boring MW-1

{cont)

ProJect No.
19024.01

Location: Beacon 604
1619 W. First Streat

Livermorse, CA.

Drilling Company:
Drillar: yike Barr
Drilling and Sampling Methods:

BK—B1 HSA Callfornla Modified
splli-spoon sampler

Turner Explaraiion

Casing Elevation: 100.00 fest OVM/OVA HNu_PID with 10.2 ¥ probe
Drilling Time Date
Start 05-27-93
Finish 05-27-93 15:15
Completion Depth: 54 feet Water Depth| el T Bh=tast
£ Logged by: H. Hansen L2 ~ £ < g = %?
- = - O > o \“
?}_giChecked by: TvO-— ngjg i’;}s& é_%‘;
(m) o) L = s 8 =
Dq_ E - - [ Q J _5 ﬁ !;'D
—ls) Description |53|2*0| 2% Comments| 3 3
(continued from above) = :.
20 CLAYEY GRAVEL, olive brown, e
1/2 to 3 tnch gravel, fine— te o
21 coarse—gralned wand, common 5
| plasile fines, molst {GC) GC =
22 17 ;
SILTY CLAY ret ]
23 |—| brown, slighty plastie, e
24 molat, {CL)
= 5 T
25 i o 2 1] 1 £|°
2o 28
26 1 &
27 1 R
28 T ctaver oravic ':E
29 Olive brown, 1/2 to 2 Inch gravel
{ine to codrse—grained sand (0)
comman plostic fines, molst (GC 14 b
30 1 17 [ 18] 12 x| *
31 33
32 H
33 H
34 e
36
37
38
39
saturated af 40 fest L
40 rated a 20 ol 6 é 10
41
Page 2 OF 3



cton o Hickelson o van Dam, I

Consulfing Scientists, Engineers, and Geologists

Log of Soil Boring MW-1

{cont)

Casing Elevation: 100.00 feet

Completion Depth: 54 feet

Project No.
19024.01

Location: Beocon 604

1619 W. Firat Sirest
Livermere, CA.

Dl'i“il‘lg COITIPCIny: Turner Exploration
Driller: Mike Barr
Drilling and Sampling Methods:

BK—-81 HSA Callfornia Modified
aplii—spoon sampler

OVM /OVA

Hnu PID with 10.2 eV Probe

Drilling

Time

Date

Start

05-27-93

13:10

Finish

05-27-93

15:15

Water Depth

InltTal

Completion
38.46 fest

Logged by: H., Hansen

h
)

Checked by: DB

pt
eet

De
(f
Samplse Int.

Description

BORING /

WELL
DETAIL
Blows/6 in

inches Drivan

o
0
—

Graphic

Inches Recov'd

Comments

Sample #
Field OVM/OVA

Reading (ppm)

(continuad from above)

CLAYEY GRAYEL, colive brown,

1/2 to 2 Inch gravel, fine— to

41 coarse—grained sand, commoen piastic
fines, saturated {GC)

GC

54 ]
55 Bering terminated at 55 fest

56
7
58
59
60
61

18| 18

39

15

WWi-9

150

NW1-10

Wi-11

Page 3 OF 3



, Project No. | Location: Seacen st
Acton e Hickelson o van Dam, e, | reozeor
) 1 —= X
Consulting Scientists, Engineers, and Geologists g""i‘l':g f":‘ifugv;r Tumsy Cxplorsiion
rillar: o Ba
Log of Soil Boring MW—Z Drilling and Sampling Methods:
BK—81 HSA Callfornia Modifled
spli=spoon aampler
Casing Elevation: 98.68 feet OVM/QVA HNu PID with 10.2 eV probe
Drilling Time Date
Start 05-27-33 07:00
Finish 05-27-93 09:00
Completion Depth: 54 feet Water Depth Intlal Comp;;t.l;; taat
0 . Q = b o
-Cf,'_"g Logged by: H. Hansen - :; | ; E = T §§
& @ |o| Checked by: TT- G 23 32 223
I EIEHREE E 5%
O—g Description |5-2|@%0o| 2/ Comments|J|es
0 Concrate
| CLAYEY GRAYEL
b Ollve brewn, 1/2 to 2 Inch gravel,
2 fine 1o coarse-gralned sand,
- common plastic fines, slighty -
ks molat, (6C) 2
4 :
:- 2 T
9 1 ‘Es‘u‘ :E 3 |i2|12 g 0
6 ;
7+ =
8 GC
g 9 o
10 ]~ : To 18] 14 % o
11 - :
12 + :
13 :
14 = ': 1" b
% ]
2 17 | 18| 12 0
1 5 - 37 2
16 SeE
17 :
18 SILTY CLAY
- brown, moderately plastic, .
1 9 molst, {CL) :
E E x 14 -
20 2 : 22|18 16 g' 12
: 24 z

Page | OF 3




| M k I D | Project No. | Location:dscon B¢
19024.01 Livermars, CA.
Acton o Nickelson o von Dam, Inc, | 1
Consulfing Scienfists, Engineers, and Geologists | Drilling Company:  Tumer Exploration
Driller: Mike Barr
Log of Soil Boring MW—2 |Drilting and Sampling Methods:
{cont) BK~81 HSA Caolifernla Modifled
split-spoon sampler
Caslng Elevation: 98.68 feet OVM/OVA HNu PID with 10.2 eV probe
Drilling Time Date
Start 05-27-93 07:00
Finish 05-27-93 09:00
Completion Depth: 54 feet Water Depth| "™ Completion @ ot
. . (8] c b, L,
c[E Logged by: H. Hansen 2 > | ; 5 % “:‘: ég
%g_;Checked by: T™O g_méjg }fx: %%EL
Y - - Clow AP T
C)\_Jé Descr‘|p'|'|on G_I m?gn_ggg(:ommen’rsggs
(continued from abave)
SILTY CLAY, brown, modaeratel |astle,
20 —  molst (CL) .
21 :
22 17 5
23 1 5
24 : o
7 I
25 CLAYEY GRAVEL - 19 [ 18] 15 $ |30
olive brown, 1/2 to 1 Inch gravel 24 -
26 fine to coarse—grained sand o
—  common plasilc fines, -
27 very moist, (GC) 3
28 H :
29 . 7.
32|18] 18 g
31 -
32 H
33+
34 = 12| 12 <l
35 1 £
36 -
37 1
38 H
39 saturated at 39.5 feet ©
40 18] 14 g 400}
41
Page 2 of 3



cton o Hickelson o van Dom, Inc

Consulting Scientists, Engineers, and Geologists

Log of Soil Boring MW-2

Project No.
19024.01

Location: Besen 804

1619 W. First Street
Livermors, CA.

Drilling Company: Turner Exploration

Driiler: Mike Barr

Drilling and Sampling Methods:

{cont) BK—B1 HSA Callfornla Modiflad
spli-spoon sampler
Casing Eilevation: 98.68 feaet OVM/OVA HNu PID with 10.2 eV probe
Drilling Time Date
Start 05-27-93 07:00
Einish 05-27-93 09:00
Completion Depth: 54 feet Water Depth| "l i 1 TN
<| Logged by: H. Hansen © Sl gl 3 3= (X
ey 99 ! £ ?-'; 4| o 2| 8 o 5..&
Q_%!ChECkEd by: VL Q_mIE_.E }S& A
S+ |8 S OolSut| 3|48 E |23
—lsl Description “J|lm=o| 2|5 g Comments| S |=3
L P QO m| £ = | C e
{continued from above) —
CLAYEY GRAVEL, ofive brown, 1/2 1o 1 b
40 | Inch gravel, fine— fo coarse—grained sand,
common plastlc finas, saturated (GC}
4117 ps
42 1
43 1
44 - SILTY CLAY 1§ E
45 :I: brown, modsrately plastic 122 8 188 ; SO‘T
saiurated, (CL)
46
47 17
48 17
50 1 12!: 18] 17 ; 2s0|
51 22 =
52 H
53 . .
9 |18]12 & s
54 :I— : :
55 __| Total depth 55 fast.
56
57 H
58 1
59 -
60
61
Page 3 QF 3



Acton e Mickelson « van Jam, Inc

Consulling Scienfists, Engineers, and Geologists

Log of Soil Boring MW-3

Project No.| Location:

18024.01

Beacon 604
1619 W. Firat Street
Llvermore, CA.

Driller: Mike Barr

BK—-B1 HSA Californla Modifled
aplii—spoon sampler

Drilling Company: Tumer Expioration

Drilling and Sampling Methods:

Casing Elevation: 99.08 feat OVM/OVA HNu PID with 10.2 eV probe
Drilling Time Date
Start 05-28-93 12:30
Finish 05-28-93 15:30
Completion Depth: 54 feet Water Depth| 'nitia! CRmpleiagr
th : O E X St | X
i Logged by: H. Hansen = > o HE: o §§
D O |of Checked by: DV o Z %5 & -1 =i
ol Description = 91282 8| 2| 8 £| comments| 3|38
0 ___Conerete/roadbese
i CLAYEY GRAVEL e
—  Olive brown, 1/2 1o 2 Inch gravel, E it
yi fine to coarsa—gralned sand, -
! common plastlc fines, molat, (GC) :E
3 4= ;
4 =K1
5 T
5 1 . E’. 18| 17 2 0
6 2
7 4 :
81 ochg
9 o B
10 Soat < 24 18] 18 Y
T ; m
» = 32 £|°
12 1 2
13 H ==
14 S g
10 K
15 :I: i 15 |80 g2
16 o B 2
17 1 i
18 i
19 SILTY CLAY :
brown, moderalsly plastle, 2
isl, (CL S BEE s -
20 meish {c4) = 24| 18] s o
Page 1 of 3



. D I Project No. | Location: Eadman B0 sirent
Acton o Hickelson o van Dom, Inc, | rsozeor
Consulting Scienfists, Engineers, and Geologists Drilling Company:  turer expiaration
Driller: Mke Barr
Log of Soil Boring MW~—3 |[Drilling and Sampling Metheds:
{cont) BK-81 HSA Callfornla Modlfled
spllt-spoon sampler
Casing Eievation: 99,08 feet OVM/OVA HNu PID with 10.2 oV probe
Drilling Time Date
Start 05-28-93 12:30
Finish 05-28-93 15:30
Completion Depth: 54 feet Water Depth| "< e
: . o EE e |2
_E,::E Logged by: |, Hansen Z ‘S. A o g . "E\E
Q_g-;EChBCkGd by: D Q_mgjz}nx A
) o O o EIRE: €l
D::«E Description |5~ 2z n_g_ggCommenfngE
{continued from above) w
. brown, moderatsl <
20 = :::;::lcr,;l-r?:;lsr (cu) J o
21 3
22 H
23 H
2 22 | 1o g |0
28 |1 E 3
25 i z8 2
26 :
. ==
27 +
28 ¢
29
32+
33 1
34
35 i | n T
CLAYEY GRAVEL z
36 1/2 to 2 inch gravel, flne to
] coarse—gralned sand, common
37 plastic fines, saturaled (GC)
38 +
39
40 18 10 g 0
41
Poge 2 eof 3



Acton e Mickelson « van Dam, Inc.

Consulting Scienfists, Engineers, and Geologists

Log of Secil Boring VW-1

Casing Elevation:

Project No.
19024.01

Location: Beacen 604

1619 W. Firat Street
Livarmors, CA.

Drilling Company:

Driller: Mike Barr
Drilling and Sampling Methods:

BK—81 HSA Cellfornla Modified
split-spoon sampler

Turner Exploration

OVM / OVA  HNu PID with 10.2 aV probe

Drilling Time Date
Start 05-27-83 08:30
Finish 05-27-93 10:30
Completion Depth: 37 feet Water Depth| 'nltia! et
_Cf::é Logged by: H. Hansen E S , i ; E =‘: g’g
B O |e| Checked by: DT Ol Z a2 N 52 rA
o2 g oolZat| 5l g £(52
ol|f Description |53|2%8| 3§ comments| 3|33
2 5 HIEE |2 &
0 Conorats
1 | o to 27 test; conductor casing,
2 no samples collected
3T
4 =t
ST
6 —
7 —
8 1
9
10 H
11
12 +
13 1
14
15 1
16 17
17 17
18 1
19 T
20 1
Pags 1 of 3



H » Beacon 604
. Project No. | Location: Secnsts
Acton e Mickelson o van Dam, Ing.| 1eo2eer
Consulting Scientists, Engineers, and Geologists Drilling Company:  Turner Exploration
Driller: Mike Barr
Log of Soil Boring VW-1 Drilling and Sampling Methods:
(coni) BK—B1 HSA Calf{ornla Modlifled
split-spoon scmpler
Casing Elevation: OVM/OVA HNu PID with 10.2 sV probe
Drilling Time Date
Start 05-27-93 08:30
Finish 05-27-93 10:30
Completion Depth: 37 feet Water Depth| el comp&?‘:on
|zl Logged by: H. Hansen S 3 Nl
'E_E o Checked by: T i‘; 5 & 2 |25
e x E 2 £ :‘E
O\_IE Description g_gECommen’rsu'?,EE
(continued from above)
20 0 to 27 fest; conductor casing,
—{ no samples collected
21
22 H
23 +
24 1
25
26 1
27 || CLAYEY GRAVEL
28 ollve brown, 1/2 te 1 tnch graval,
. flne to coarse—grained sand,
29 common plosiic fines, very moist, (GC)
23 v
30 == RTARTI B[] 28
31 g n
32 H
33 1
34 " -
3 |18] 16 = | 328
35 1 i £ ||
36 -
37 1
38 H
39 Saturated ot 39.5 fesl 37
40 14 | 18] 18 * | soof
41 ? :
Pogs 2 of 3



Acton e Hickelson o van Dam, Inc

Consulfing Scientists, Engineers, and Geologists

Log of Soil Boring MW-=3

{cont)

Casing Elevation: 99.08 feet

Completion Depth: 34 feet

Project No.
19024.01

Location:

Beacon 604
1619 W. First Streef
Livermora, CA.

Dril"ng COITIPGI'W: Turnsr Exploration

Driller: Mike Barr

Drilling and Sampling Methods:

BK-B1 HSA Callfornla Modifled
splii=spoon sampler

OVM/OVA

HNu PID with 10.2 oV proba

Drilling

Time

Date

Start

05-28-93

12:30

Finish

05~-28-93

15:30

Water Depth

Inltiat

Completion
3711 fest

H. Hansen

Logged by:

Int.

Checked by: DD~

Depth
(feet)
Sample

Description

WELL
DETAIL

o
o)
-l

Graphic

Blows/6 in
Inches Driven
Inches Racov'd

Comments

Sample #
Fleld OVM/OVA

Readlng (ppm}

{continued from abaove)

CLAYEY GRAVEL, 1/2 to 2 Inch gravet,
flne— to coarse—grained sand,
common plastie flnes, saturated {GC)

41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51

52

53
54
55
56
57
58
29
60
61

|| Bering lerminated at 53 feet

18

1812

MWi-9

NW3-10
]

Page 3 OF 3



Project No. | Location: 885 hre street

Aton o Hickelson « van Dam, Ine. | 124 et

Consulting Scientists, Engineers, and Geologists | Priling Company:  Turer Explorafion
Dritler: Mke Barr
Log of Soil Boring VW-1 Drilling and Sampling Methods:

{cont) BK—81 HSA Callfornia Modifled
aplit-spoon sampler

Casing Elevation: OVM/OVA HNu PID with 10.2 eV probe
Drilling Time Date
Start 05-27-93 08:30
Fi n i s h 05-27-93 10:30
Completion Depth: 37 feet Water Depth| '™ Complafion
«| Logged by: H. Hansen L ~ El =2 = [
<%= c |9 oo 2 o |28
Q. © |o| Checked by: B\ a - Z a3l 5l r AL
02 oolZat| 5 gl £ 24
o8 i i S EER R o |33
3 Description |[52|(@xa| 2 gz Comments|3ies
(continued from above)
40 CLAYEY GRAVEL, olive brown, 1/2 1o 1
|| inch gravel, fine— te coarzs—grained
A1 sand, comman plasilc flnaz, saturaled (GC)
42 17
43 17
44 B = 19 T
45 22 | 18| 18 é 300|
L 18
46
47 T
48 T
49
= 26 o
36 T
g? —  Boring terminated af 50 feet 24 | 18] 18 £ | 450
52 1
53 11
954 17
55 1
56
SY e
58 +
59 1
60 1
61

Page 3 OF 3



Acton » Hickelson « von Do, Inc,

Consulting Scieniists, Engineers, and Geclogists

Log of Soil Boring YW—2

Project No.
19024.01

H + Beccon 604
Location: 3seL h . sieet

Livermore, CA.

Drlllmg Compuny: Turner Exploration
Driller: Mke Barr
Drilling and Sampling Methods:

BK=81 HSA Californla Modiflad
aplil=spoen sampler

Casing Elevation: OVM/OVA HNu PID with 10.2 sV probs
Drilling Time Date
Start 05-28-23 03:45
Finish 05-37-93 09:45
Completion Depih:37 feeat Water Depth e Com;;:;ron
-C’_,'_"'E Logged by: H. Hansen E ‘-8_ . i 5 g = g:ﬁ
T © |o| Checked by: DT~ 0 Z a5 e %.3‘3
o2e EEFHEIEE EoE
- . LJ 22 b
Alfl Description |5-|&8%3| 2| g Comments| 33§
D Concrele
| CLAYEY GRAVEL
—{ ollve brawn, 1/2 te 2 Inch graval,
2 fine 1o coarme—grained ond
| common plastic fines, slighiyly
3 molst, {GC)
4 T
5 l 18] 17 gl o
6 E——
7 b
8 |—
g ™~
12| 9 il o
"M 1
12 13
13 17
14 -
12(8 ] 0
o1 s
16
17 4
18 -H
19
20 18| 10 é o
Paoge 1 of 2




Acton e Hickelson « von Dam, e,

Consulting Scientists, Engineers, and Geologists

Log of Soil Boring YW—2

{cont)

Casing Elevation:

n: Beacon €04
* 1619 W. First Sireel
Livermora, CA.

Project No. | Locatio

18024.01

Dﬂlllng Compqny; Turnsr Explorafion
Drlilar: Mike Barr
Drilling and Sampling Methods:

BK-B1 HSA Califernia Modifled
splli—spoon sompler

OVM/OVA HNu PID with 10.2 &V probe

Drilling Time Date
Start 05-28-93 08:45
Finish 05-27-93 09:43
Completion Depth: 37 feet Water Depth| el Comeiohen
c~JE Logged by: H. Haonsen A= N £ : % oy gfg
= i = Q 2l ©
'E_E o| Checked by: THWD- Qo Zj‘__(l \:i. 5 & = gf
o B . . C o g Lt E z| & E E 'u'E
Q\_/E Description S_I mBn%EgCommen’rsggé
(continued frem above) ;
20 CLAYEY GRAVEL, clive brown, 1/2 to 2 Inch
|| graval, flne— to coarse—grainad sand, '
21 common plastic fines, slighlly molst {GC)
22 SILTY CLAY
il brown, moderately plasiic
23 moist, (CL)
24
0
25 1 CLAYEY GRAVEL 2 é
/2 to 2 Inch gravel, > |225
26 - fine to coarse—grained sand,
27 common plasile finas, (GC)
28
29 )
Retained f
30 :I: B nhqm'I‘:nl :;nlysla. é _
31 ]
32 H
33
34
~
| ;
475
36
37 - boring terminated at 37 fest
38
39 1+
40 1
41
Page 2 of 2



cton e Nickelson « van Dam, Inc.

Consuiting Scienfists, Engineers, and Geologists

Log of Soil Boring YW-3

Beacon 604 J
1619 W. Firsl Stre
Livermare, CA.

Project No.| Location:

19024.01

Dri”lng Compqny: Turner Explaration
Driller: Mike Barr
Drilling and Sampling Methods:

BK=B1 HSA Californlo Modifled
split—spcon samplar

Casing Elevation: OVM/OVA HNu PID with 10.2 eV probs
Drilling Time Date
Start 06-01-93 08:40
FT nish 06-01 -93 09:30
Completion Depth: 36 feet Water Depth| '™ Comelehan
e : ] 0 Ll 3 £E
|z Logged by, H. Hansen :E ‘(\5 ) 5 E ‘4: :65
@ @ |s| Checked by: TovD—- O Z 4| 3 5| ¢ 2|33
022 oolEar| £ g £(58
- - £l £ 7T
O—lsl Description |[5-|®>a| 2| g Comments| 3 =g
O Concrele "
1 CLAYEY GRAVEL ==
— ollve brown, 1/2 to 2 Inch gravel, 7
2 iine to ¢oarse—grained sand, e
- common plasHe flnes, molst, (GC) ::',.
3 )
4 12 -
5 1 12| 18] 18 é 2
14
6 i
7 ] _'.
s F =
9 = 15
101 = H B ilo
: 22
11 = :
12+ &
13 I
14 -
15 :I: ) 05% 12| 12 ";" 0
16 - :
17 17
18 SILTY CLAY
1 9 olive brown, moderately
plastic, (CL)
-+
20 18|18 é 0
Pags 1 of 2




Acton e Hickelson « van Dom, Inc

Consulting Scientists, Engineers, and Geologists
Log of Soil Boring VW-3

(eont)

Casing Elevation:

Completion Depth: 36 feet

H » Baacon 604
Location: §e™, e sirest

Livermore, CA.

Project No.
19024.01

Drilling Cnmpany: Turner Exploration
Driller: Mike Barr
Drilling and Sampling Methods:

BK—81 HSA Callfornla Moditled
split—spoon sampler

OVM/OVA HNu PID with 10.2 eV probe

Drilling Time Date

Start D6-01-93 DB:4D

Finish

08-01-93 09:30

Water Depth| e Comﬂ;llon

Logged by: H. Hansen

Checked by: “Twh-

pt

feet

(De
Sample int.

Description

BORING/

WELL
DETAIL
Blows/6 in

inchas Driven

o)
0
— Comments

Graphic
Inchaz Recov'd
Sample #
Field OVM/OYA
Reading {ppm)

(eontinued from cbove)

17

CLAYEY GRAYEL
brown, fine fo coarsa—groinad,
common plastic fines, very molst, (GC)

YW3-6

YW3-7

boring terminoted at 36.0 fest

Page 2 of 2



cton e Nickelson « van Dam, Inc

Consulting Scienfists, Engineers, and Geologisis

Log of Soil Boring B—4

Casing Elevation:

. H « Beacon E04
Project No.| Location:lescn 802

19024.01 Livermore, CA.

Drilling Company: Turner Exploration
Drilter: Mike Barr
Drilling and Sampling Methods:

BK—81 HSA Californla Modified
splii-spaan sampler

OVM /OVA HNu PID with 10.2 o¥ probe

Drilling Time Date
Start 06-01-93 11:20
Finish 06-01-83 12:20
Completion Depth: 35.0 feet Water Depth| ' °°"";';1'°“
i/ Logged by: H. Hansen L) > =l gl 3 |5
- = L = ]
B ©|e| Checked by: DD~ a 5_,:—(' s‘is& ;:_E&
u)qu_) o o g‘ o d - ; el = £ o g
- - oW £l £ -
D‘-—’E Description |[5-2|e%o gggCommentsggg
0 Asphalt
1 CLAYEY GRAVEL oon ey
—  ollve brown, 1/2 1o 2 inch graval, S :
2 fine to coorse—grained sand, L s
| common plastie fines, (GC}) St
3 e
4 S
s 16 e
S o 1212 1|0
3 S 22
S s
7 1 SR
8 T s
g = :: e
10 2 ‘:' 12‘; 18 |17 il
} - E :
12 H SO
13 17 S
14 ==
15 st :i 18 |12 z 0
16 ™~ = ;-.l-::.l'.. 42
17 1 s
18 1T e
19 i
20 18 g 25

Page 1o 2



cton e Hickelson « von Dam, ne.

Consulting Scientists, Engineers, and Geologists

Log of Soil Boring B—4

{cont)

Project No.
19024.01

Location: Beacon 604
1819 W. First Street

Livermors, CA.

Drilling and

Drilling Company: Tumer Explorstion
Crillar: Mke Barr

BK—81 HSA Collfornla Modifled
split=spoon sampler

Sompling Methods:

Casing Elevation: OVM/OVA  hu PiD with 10.2 oV probe
Drilling Time Date
Start 06-01-93 11:20
Finish 06-01-93 12:20
Completion Depth: 35.0 fest Water Depth| """ il .
o~ £ Logged by: H. Hansen e “~ = = ; e %E
5. © [of Checked by: DA - - RSB E rAE
g [g[Checked br: B/ R EERREF 2|34
i 0 L | 8 s =
O E . - [ O (] J:u ﬁ E'u
—lsl Description |[5-2|®%a 25 ¢E Comments| 3|s3
(confinued from above) ﬁ: o o
20 CLAYEY GRAYEL, 1/2 o 2 Inch R ]
.| gravel, flne- to coaras—grained aand, GC * 5
21 common plastic flnes (GC) Qe
22 + et
SILTY CLAY X
23 - brown, moderataly plastic, e
24 vary molst, some gravel, (CL) e
o s ]
25 i % 153 18] 18 ‘-_'g 100
":- e 50/4
26 17 =
27 G
28 e
29 ﬁ: s 23 il 18 '?
2% 40
30 l S 3
CLAYEY GRAVEL 2
31 ~  olive brown, 1/2 40 3 inch gravel, - =
—] fine to coorse-grained sond, | =5 !
32 common plasile fines, (GC) GC _" o
33 &
34 o ':- l'l- : 19 ~
saturated ot 35.0 fesi . E' 27| 18| 18 - | 85
35 boring ferminated ot 35.0 fest € @
36
37
38
39
40 T
41

Page 2 of 2



ENCLOSURE C

MONITORING WELL AND VAPOR EXTRACTION
WELL CONSTRUCTION SPECIFICATIONS



MONITORING WELL

CONSTRUCTION DETAILS

T N N
N N\l
N1 ™S ‘§

L2

%
77

L3

Borehole

Diometer [ 10 I —

o= 0.25
L = 33.75
LB = 20
L4 = S4

COMPLETION DATE AND TIME

15:30 05-27-93

ACTON e

MONITORING WELL NO.

ELEVATION:

Protactive Casing

Locking Waler Tight Cap

Flush Grade Well Construction

Dlameter and Mat’l
Total length
Length Above Ground

m————————— Thickness and Type of Seal

Diameter, Mat'l and
Joini Type of Riser Fipe

Type of Backflll
Arcund Rlser

Thickness and Type

of Seal

Distance of Fliter Sand
Above Top of Screen

Type of Filter
Around Scresn

Monltoring Well Mat’l

Screen Gauge/Slot Slze

Dlametsr and Length
of Screen

Depth to Boitem

of Manitoring Well

Depth to tha Bottem
of Fliter Sand

=1

100.00

12=inch stesl

12 inches
1/4 Inch

2 feet, concrete
4 inch, SCH 40 PYC,
flush thread

cement/ 5%
bentonite grout

2 faat
benionite chips
2 feet

#3 Lonaestar

SCH 40 PYC

0.020 Inch

4 Inch, 20 feel

54 fest

55 feet

MONITORING WELL WATER LEVEL MEASUREMENTS

DATE
06-22-93

TIME

WATER LEVEL®

13:26 IB.46 1t

* MEASURING POINT IOP OF CASING

MICKELSON o VAN DAM,

INC.




PROJECT:

MONITOR

ING WELL

CONSTRUCTION DETAILS

Beacon §604
1819 W. Flrat Street
Livermore, CA

_.,-"""A
Il N N=1=1
2 ‘\\ %I:III:
%\/ ““x%
"'Cq
1 NN

COMPLETION DATE AND TIME

10:00 05-27-93

ACTON e MICKELSON

MONITORING WELL NO.

ELEVATION:

Protective Casing

Locking Watsr Tight Cap

Flush Grode Well Construetion

Dioameter and Mat’l
Total length
Length Abeve Ground

Diameter, Mot'l and
Joint Type of Riser Plpe

Type of Bogkflll
Around Risar

Thickne=s and Type

of Ssal

Distance of Filter Sand
Above Top of Screen

Type of Filter
Around Screan

Monitoring Well Mal'l

Screan Gauge/Slot Size
Diameter and Length
of Screan

Depth to Botlem

of Manftaring Well

Depth to the BoHam
of Fllter Sand

e Thickness and Typs of Seal

Ww-2

12=Inch stasl

12 Inches
1/4 Inch

2 feet, concreia

4 Inch, SCH 40 P¥C,

fiush thread

coment/ 5%
benionite grout

2 feet
bentonite chips

2 feet

#3 Lonastar

SCH 40 PYC

0.020 Inch

4 Inch, 20 fesl

54 {eet

54 feet

MONITORING WELL WATER LEVEL MEASUREMENTS

DATE
06-22-93

TIME
13:30

WATER LEVEL*
39.07 ft

* MEASURING POINT __TOP QOF CASING

e VAN DAM,

INC.




MONITORING WELL

CONSTRUCTION DETAILS

PROJECT: Beacon 604
1619 W, Firat Street
Livermore, CA
PN\ ?‘gﬁ 1=
7 § X % ==
§ N\
N\ \
%x’ e %
\ N\
4 N N
2 N
Borehole )
Dlametar [*~ 10 In —=
L = 0.25
L2 = 32.75
L3 = 20
L4 = 53
COMPLETION DATE AND TIME__15:43 05-28-33

MONITORING WELL NO. MW-3

ELEVATION: 99.08

Protectlve Casing

Locking Water Tighi Cap

Flush Grade Wsll Construction

Dlameter ond Mot’l
Total length
Length Above Ground

Thickness and Type of Seal

Dioameter, Mal'l ond
Jolnt Typs of Riser Flpe

Type of Backflll
Around Riser

Thickness and Type

of Seal

Diatance of Fliter Sand
Above Top of Scrsan

Type of Filter
Around Scresn

Monltoring Wall Mat'l

Screen Gauge/Slot Size

Diametsr and Lsngth
of Screen

Depth to Bottom
of Monltoring Well

Dapth to the BeHoem
of Fllter Sand

12—inch stesl

12 Inches
1/4 inch

2 feet, concrele
4 inch, SCH 40 PYC,
flush threcd

cement/ 5%
bentonite grout

2 fast
bentonlie chips

2 feet

#3 Lonestar

SCH 40 PVC

0.020 Inch

4 Inch, 20 foet

53 feet

53 feet

MONITORING WELL WATER LEVEL MEASUREMENTS

DATE
06-22-93

TIME WATER LEVEL*
13:22 7114

* MEASURING POINT ___TOP OF CASING

ACTON o MICKELSON

e VAN DAM,

INC.




VADOSE WELL

CONSTRUCTION DETAILS

PROJECT:  DBeacon #604
1619 W. First Sireel
Livermore, CA
B ﬁ‘"—‘m:l T
3 ; &\ﬁ:m_
AN
N
\f .
N W
! NN
- N RN
Borehols
Dlameter [ B8 Inch —=
L1 = 0.25
12 = 28.75
L3 = i0
L4 = a7
ACTON =

YADOSE WELL NO.

Protectlve Casing

Locking Waler Tight Cap

Flush Grade Well Construciion

Diameter and Maot'l
Total length
Length Above Ground

Thickness and Type of Seal

Dlometer, Mal'l and
Joint Type of Riser Flpe

Type of Baclkfill
Around Risar

Thizkness and Type

of Seal

Distance of Fllter Sand
Above Top of Scresn

Type of Filter
Around Screan

Monitering Well Mat'l

Screen Gauge/Slot Size

Diameler and Length
of Screen

Depih to Bottom
of Monitoring Wall

Depth to tha Bottom
of Fllter Sand

COMPLETION DATE AND TIME
Hots: hola backfilled with bentoniie chips 37 1o 50 feet

MICKELSON e VAN DAM, INC.

=1

{Z=Inch steel

12 Inches
1/4 Inch

2 feel, concrete

2 inch, SCH 40 PVC,

flush thread

cement/ 5%
bentonite grout

2 feet
bentonite chipa

2 fesi

#3 Lonestar

SCH 40 PVYC

0.020 inch

2 inch, 10 feet

37 fest

37 feet

18:45 05-28-93




PROJECT:

Beacon #5604

VADOSE WELL

CONSTRUCTION DETAILS

1619 W. First Streel

Livermore, CA

N N
d%ﬂm—“ kwﬁ"—*—
N\

\\/*x
.
2 N D

ACTON

COMPLETION DATE AND TIME

YADOSE WELL NO.

Proiective Casing

Locking Water Tight Cap

Flush Grade Well Consiructlon

Diameter and Mat’|
Total length
Lengih Above Greund

Thickness and Type of Seal

Dlameter, Mat'| and
Jolnt Type of Riser Fipe

Type of Backflll
Arcund Riser

Thickness ond Typs

of Seol

Distance of Flliter Sand
Abovea Top of Secreen

Type of Fllter
Around Scresn

Monitoring Well Mat'

Screen Gouge/Slot Slze

Diameter ond Length
of Scraen

Depth to Bottom
of Monitoring Wall

Depth to tha Botam
of Fllter Sand

e MICKELSON » VAN DAM,

INC.

12-Inch stes|

12 Inches
174 inch

2 faat, concrets

2 inch, SCH 40 PYC,

flush thread

cemant/ 5%
bantonite groul

2 feet
bentonlte chips
2 faet

#3 Lonestar

SCH 40 PYC

0.020 Inch

2 inch, 15 fest

37 feel

37 feel

10:45 05-28-93




VADOSE WELL
CONSTRUCTION DETAILS
VADOSE WELL NO. YW-3

PROJECT: Beacon FE04
1619 W. Firal Sireel
Livermore, CA

Protectlve Caozing

..--"‘"‘:‘ -‘H\“"-.._
TN
wd
% a8 %\\: Locking Water Tight Cop
§ bk\% Flush Grade Well Construction
Dlameter and Mat'l 8—inch siesl
\"/ \H"‘ %\ Total length 12 Inches
N \ Length Abovs Ground 1/4 Inch
N N Thickness and Type of Seal 2 feet, concrefe
- Dlameater, Mal’l and 2 inch, SCH 40 P¥C,
Jolnt Type of Riser Flpe flush thread
{2 ]
= - Type of Backfill cement/ 5%
Arcund Riser banfonlte grout
b % Q Thickness and Typs 2 feat
i \ \\ of Seal bantonlte chips
AN AN Distance of Fllter Sand 2 feet

Above Top of Scresn

Type of Filter #3 Lonestar
Arcund Scresn
Monitoring Well Mat’l SCH 40 PYC
- iy Screen Gaugs/Slot Size 0.020 inch
. )
Diameter and Length 2 Inch, 10 fasl
of Sereean
Depth to Bottem
of Monliaring Wall BE fast
Depth to the Botiom 36 f
Sorahal = of Filter Sand asl
orshole
Diamefer [* 8 Inch —=
L1 = 0.25
COMPLETION DATE AND TIME 10:40 06=01-53
2 = 20.75
L3 = 15
L4 = 38

ACTON e MICKELSON e VAN DAM, INC.




ENCLOSURE D

SOIL SAMPLE ANALYTICAL RESULTS




LZE=s7

Sample: VW-1-6 307

From : Project # 19024.01 (Beacon 604)

Sampled : 05/27/93

Dilution : 1:100 QC Batch

Matrix : Soil

Parameter (MDL) wa/xg
Benzene (.50)
Toluene (.50)
Ethylbenzene (.50)
Total Xylenes {.50)
TPE as Gasoline (100)

Surrogate Recovery

140
164
158
248
343
402
445

Photo lenization
EPA 8020-602 .

$(5 2.
-k
o

Ethylbenzene
i ene
M-¥ylene
O-Xylene

rm
0 W
it el
‘.§..
1]
N
1
C
G
=
o
g% |
_g'c
[ng>
i
bl - J
O
LS

Date Analyzed: O€F10-93
Column ¢ 0.53mm ¥ 30m DEWAX (J3d Scientificy

Western Environmenial Science & Technology - 45133 County Road 32B +« Davis, CA 85616 «

Sample Log 6555

S£555~1

4011m

Measured
value mng/xg

0
[ %)
o

time in seconds

46 my

45 mb)

916\753-9500 + FAX: 916 757-4652



zEs7

Sample: VW-1-7 35’

Sample Log 6555

6555-2

From : Project # 19024.01 (Beacon 604)
Sampled : 05/27/93

Dilution : 1:

10

Matrix : Soil

Parameter

(MDL) se/xs

QC Batch : 6026b

Measured
Value mg/kg

———————— ——— ——— — —— ——— —— ———— —— i S Sl - A S G S —— ek YA S N S G . SN kA e B O S —

Benzene

Toluene
Ethylbenzene
Total Xylenes
TPH as Gasoline

Surrogate Recovery

(=] m o

S - [=} + -

- (@] (] -+

-0

no

nNe

c

&

=0

Sm

L

Qo

<

o

—

g oo 2
] 5 7]
N @ 3
5 3
o [ =]

€

o

Cal

-

m

N

2

[=1'5)

Pr

a

if_jJ\muﬂhJLrL

Surr.

Date Analyzed: 05-10—53

Eolumn ¢t 0.53mm ID X 30m DBS (Jall Scientific)

Westarn Environmental Science & Tachnology

(.050)
(.050)
(.050)
(.050)
(10}

1.8

ene
ene
ene

i

Et ’ﬁ

1.5

+ 45133 County Road 32B

.20
.45
.11
1
11

89 %

time in seconds

350 my

AN

26 mU

. Davis, CA 95616 - 916./53-9500 - FAX: 016 757-4652



ZEST

Sample Log 6555

6555-3

Sample: VW-1-8 407

From : Project # 19024.01 (Beacon 604)

Sampled 05/27/93

Dilution : 1:100 QC Batch : 40124

Matrix Soil

Measured
Parameter {MDL) =a/xe “Value =gy
Benzene (.50) 1.8
Toluene (.50) 16
Ethylbenzene (.50) 5.3
Total Xylenes (.50) 32
TPH as Gasoline (100) 340
98 %

Surrogate Recovery

[ ] = oo K o i i
c . oL vee B =2 time in seconds
Q e [laliu] T T
vl
-0
[iX=]
Ne
-
cCo
O~ -
o
2 5
28 ¥
I:L WJ\M
[y [ o
=C ccﬁ c
H'o:ﬁ [ L]
0 'é":i-'i =
5 Lo 13 = ]
& v nt 1
3 Oz O
o =3
T
=
Ll
[V ]
W m
- —
c
a
ol
=
M
N
-
=
=1
— %
=
L]
fq o
AR P
_J P M. . Y
o3
- /

rrogat e

Date Analyred:

'
10~93 ol Kiti u
Column 1 0.53mm I (geni Chemist

¥ 30m DBHAX (J8H Scientific?

. Davis, CA 95616 + 936 743-9500 - FAX: 916 757-4652

Western Environmental Science & Tachnofogy +« 45133 Counly Road 328



LZEST

Sample: VW-2-4 20

From : Project # 19024.01 (Beacon 604)

Sample Log 6555

E555-11

Sampled : 05/28/93
Dilution 1:100 QC Batch : 602éc
Matrix : Soil
Measured
Parameter {MDL) sg/kg Value g
Benzene (.50) <.50
Toluene {.50) 4.0
Ethylbenzene (.50) 4.0
Total Xylenes (.50) 25
TPH as Gascline (100) 200
Surrogate Recovery 88 %
c - [ [ TN Y time in seconds
k4 &3 % 2 e
68
&
2. E:
&5
§ £ § 4 £§
3 — et ot
o
Ll
¥ 2
[w )] -+
5
7 2
=]
§o
[N

Date fAnalyzed: 06-10-53

Surr.

Column t D.53mm 10 ¥ 30m DBE (J8MW Scientific)

Wastarn Environmental Science & Technology « 451332 County Road 32B « Davis, CA 85618 -+ 915L

753-9500 < FAX: 918 757-4652



zgEs7

Sample: VW-2-6 30’

From : Project # 19024.01 (Beacon 604)

Sampled : 05/28/93
Dilution : 1:1
Matrix : Soil

Parameter {MDL) ma/xe
Benzene (.0050)
Toluene (.0050)
Ethylbenzene (.0050)
Total Xylenes (.0050)
TPH as Gasoline (1.0}

sSurrcgate Recovery

[ I T, (2] ]
c wm r o 10 oo
o N oo +  hin
=
-
3=
Ny
[ =]
0 o
lat=]
o®
gﬁ
) . [ Ly y
C = g o R
noa 5 - RAZ
-
E L flrd =
5 2 5%
o p= e ]
F =
-
Ll

Flame Ionizetion

o
-

Surr,.

Date finalyzed: 0&8-10~83
Column : 0.53mm 1D X 30m DBS (J&l Scientific)

Weslern Environmental Science & Technology - 45133 County Read 328 »

QC Batch

Sample Log 6555

6555~12

6026C

Measured
Value zg/xg

.0L8
.15
.044
«23
3.5

111 %

time in seconds

Davis, CA 35616 -

3
3
2
d Kiff ‘\

B-753-9500 * FAX: 916 757-4652




zZEs7

Sample: VW—-2-~7 357

From : Project # 19024.01
Sampled : 05/28/93
Dilution : 1:1

Matrix : Soil

(Beacon 604)

QC Batch

Sample Log 6555

6555-123

60264

Measured
Value ng/kg

——— T — ———————————— —— ———————————————— o o S T o S ———————— i ———- ] —

Parameter {MDL) ngx¢
Benzene (.0050)
Toluene (.0050)
Ethylbenzene (.0050)
Total Xylenes (.0050)
TPH as Gasoline (1.0)

Surrogate Recovery

[ o o 4 fralv ]
c = (=] * (=] [y |
[a] [0} <+ b <+ K
-l
-
no
Nye
c
58
o ®
Eﬁ
[~}
v . § o ag%
& x i €85
g 2 Has
ic] ﬁ:?x
o = +d
Z
o
£
k é )
[
Q
2
=
q
N
-
c
(=271
-1
]
Em
Ay
MLVAW

u)
-

Sure.

Date Analyzed: 05-11-93
Column 1 0.53mm ID X 30m DES <J&W Scientificy

Western Environmental Science & Technology - 45133 Counly Road 328 -

.021
.024
.00886
.056
<1.0

100 %

time in seconds

180 mi)

25 nmy

Davis, CA 95616

« 916 753-9500 - FAX: 816 757-4652



ZE=EsT

Sample: VW-~3-4

From : Project # 19024.01
Sampled : 06/01/93
Dilution : 1:1

Matrix : Soil

Sample Log 6568

G56a=1

QC Batch : e6026d

Measured

Value waxa

Parameter {MDL) no/xe
Benzene {.0050)
Toluene {.0050)
Ethylbenzene {.0050)
Total Xylenes (.0050)
TPH as Gasoline (1.0)

Surrogate Recovery

298
[=in in §
404

Photo lonization
£PA 8020602

<.0050
<.0050
<.0050
<.0050
<1l.0

122

time in secends

180 mV

Benzene
Burr

Toluene
1.5

ene

ene

ene

Flame Ionization

Hod 8015

_M

[

I.5.

Surr, fﬂw 750
rFeya
—
Et

Date Analyred: 0£-11-53
Column 3 0.53mm ID X 30m DBS <J&W Sciemtiticd

Western Environmental Science & Technology - 45133 County Road 328 -

Davis, CA 95616 « @

NPy

Kiff \
Chemist

53-9500

* FAX: 916 757-4652



JE; Sample Log 6568

6568-2
Sample: VW-3-5

From : Project # 19024.01

Sampled : 06/01/93

Dilution : 1:1 QC Batch : 60264
Matrix : Soil

Measured
Parameter {MDL) ag/kq Value ag/kg
Benzene (.0050) .017
Toluene (.0050) <.0050
Ethylbenzene (.0050) <.0050
Total Xylenes (.0050) <.0050
TPH as Gasoline (1.0) <1.0
Surrogate Recovery 127 %
5 ﬁ :E g §8m§ time in seconds
i)
N8
£
£ 2
K 8
¥ W WP W
§ % 3 BB
@ = oid
..:C:ﬁ?
3 1 ¢
L
8 |
iv
"33

1.5

Surr

Ty | Nl

Date Analyzed: 06-11-93 ﬁms \
Column : G.53mm ID X 30m DBS <J&M Scientificy Chemi st
Western Environmental Science & Technology - 45133 County Road 32B - Davis, CA 95616 - 918753-9500 « FAX: 916 757-48652



JE; Sample Log 6568

6£568=11
Sample: VW-3-6

From : Project # 19024.01

Sampled : 06/01/93

Dilution : 1:1 QC Batch : 60264
Matrix : Soil

Measured

Parameter (MDL) =a/xg Value =q/xe
Benzene {.0050) <.0050
Toluene {.0050) <.0050
Ethylbenzene - {.0050) <.0050
Total Xylenes {.0050) <.0050
TPH as Gasoline (1.0) <1.0
Surrogate Recovery 115 %

=] [ time in seconds
§ - g k g 4 85
5%
LI
88
e
g 2
37
£ 8
N1
g & g 4 g2
g5 - g
c w = cI>r
8 O
@ L4
Y
Eo
i
p
-
4
g
% >
n 2
E 0
5w o
[l
28
21‘.!
i\
: 5 \qx\ﬂpbbud
g e
Date Analyzed: 06-11-33 oel\Kiff
Columm @ 0.%53mm ID X 30m DBS (JAH Sciemtific) nigr Chemist

Western Environmental Science & Technology - 45133 Coumty Road 328 « Davis, CA 95616 - 9 53-3500 +« FAX: 918 757-4852




JEJ Sample Log 6568

&6568~-23
Sample: VW-3-7

From : Project # 19024.01

Sampled : 06/01/93

Dilution : 1:1 QC Batch : 60264
Matrix : Soil

Measured
Parameter (MDL) na/xe Value nsgmxg
Benzene {.0050) <.0050
Toluene (.00850) <.0050
Ethylbenzene {.0050) <.0050
Total Xylenes (.0050) <.0050
TPH as Gasoline (1.0) <1.0
Surrogate Recovery 124 %
g " ﬁ ii % 5 % time in seconds
33
LY
5
2 >
e >
&5 8
“ g g b
I
E"-.
L : 2
¥ 2
§
Sa
+®
=B
N -

N

Date Analyzed: Ds-11-393 Jpel \Kiff Vk
Column : 0.53mm ID X 30m DBS (J&M Scientific) Chemist

Surr.

Western Environmantal Science & Technology - 45133 County Road 32B + Davis, CA 95616 +« 916753-9500 *+ FAX: 816 757-4652



JE; Sample Log 6555

555%5=4
Sample: MW-1-5 257

From : Project # 19024.01 {Beacon 604)
Sampled : 05/27/93

Dilution = 1:1 QC Batch : 401lim
Matrix : Soil

Measured
Parameter (MDL) wsa/xg . ~NATVe mgm
Benzene {.0050) <.0050
Toluene (.0050) <.0050
Ethylbenzene (.0050) <.0050
Total Xylenes (.0050) <.0050
TPH as Gasoline (1.0) <1.0
Surrogate Recovery 108 %

§ o INE 8 % time in secondsl
k-] -~ oMo v o+ 2
» 0 -+
Ng
—g\
S§
ow
j 33
£8
..-_..._Lh)\_ Y — S
‘5&& [} T -] [:']
458 BEE &
g B3 3
BTG
o Y L &
E Z
vl
"
¥
[ [
c
&
-t
-
N =
Em E
12 8
sm
ce U
o
v

r,
|

N A
a ! ]
Date finalyzed: O -33 Joel Kiff
Column @ 0.53mm ¥ 30m DBHAX (JBU Scientificd S?hlo Chemist

|
|
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zZE=s7

Sanple: MW-1-6 307

From : Project # 19024.01 (Beacon 604}

Sampled : 05/27/93

Pilution : 1:1 QC Batch

Matrix : Soil

Parameter (MDL) wg/xg
Benzene {.0050)
Toluene (.0050)
Ethylbenzene (.0050)
Total Xvylenes & {.0050)
TPH as Gasoline (1.0)

Surrogate Recovery

7
0

140
Y25
264
3

341
403
445

Photo Ionization
EPA 8020602

Sample Log 6555

Bs555-5

4011m

Measured
vValue: ngrng

——— . ————————

<,.0050
<.0050
<.0050
<.0050
<1.0

117 %

time in seconds
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e
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M-Xylene
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P-Yylene

Ethylbenzene

Flame lonization

Hod 20186
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Date Analyzed: 0g203-83
Column ¢ 0.53mm ID X 30m DBUAX (I3 Scientific)

!
Western Environmental Science & Technology + 45133 County Road 328 - Davis, CA 95616 - gré 3-8500 » FAX: 916 757-4652



JE: Sample Log 6555

6EE5-6
Sample: MW-1-7 357

From : Project # 19024.01 (Beacon 604)
Sampled : 05/27/93

Dilution : 1:1 QC Batch : 4011lm
Matrix : Soil

Measured
Parameter {MDL) ng/xe Value =g/xg
Benzene (.0050) .029
Tcluene (.0050) .015
Ethylbenzene (.0050) .0051
Tetal Xylenes (.0050) .031
TPH as Gasoline (1.0) <1.0
Surrogate Recovery 107 %

time in secnnds%
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403
445

45

Photo Ionization
EPA 8020-602
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Date Analyzed: O8H08-93 Joel\ Kiff l!
Column ¢ 0.53mm X 30m DBWAX (J&H Scientific) ( Chemi

Western Environmental Science & Technology « 45133 Counly Road 328 - Davis, CA 95616 - 9146 755.9500 « FAX: 916 757-4652



ZEST

Sample: MW-2-4 20/

Sample Log 6555

E555-7

From : Project # 19024.01 (Beacon 604)

Sampled : 05/27/93
Pilution : 1:1
Matrix : Soil

Parameter (MDL) wg/xg
Benzene (.0050)
Toluene (.0050)
Ethylbenzene (.0050)
Total Xylenes {.0050)
TPH as Gasoline (1.0)
sSurrogate Recovery

B8 8 oy 8 ¥

- - Lo lar e b2l

EPA 8020-802 .

Photo Ionization

Benzene
1.5,
Succogate

P-Xylene
M=Xylene
0-Xylene

Flame lonization

Mod 80185

]
-

rogate

Date Analyzed: 0&-10-93
Column & D.53mm X 30m DBUAX (Jald Sciemtific)

Western Environmental Science & Technology - 45133 County Road 328

QC Batch ¢ 401l1lm

Measured
Value sg/xg

PSS ————— AP R g e e

<.0050
<.0050
<.0050
037
6.4

70 %

time in seconds

45 W

45 mV

E\‘\n,{, ) (LA
i

Joel\ Kitf
Senidr Chemist

+ Davis, CA 85616 - 91 3-9500 - FAX:918 757-4652



zEs7

Sample: MW-2--5 257

Sample Log 6555

6555-8

From : Project # 19024.01 (Beacon 604)
Sampled : 05/27/93

Dilution :

Parameter

Benzene

Toluene
Ethylbenzene
Total Xylenes
TPH as Gasoline

Surrogate Recovery
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Date fnalyzed: 0%09-93
Column : O.53am I

Western Environmental Science & Technology

1:1
Matrix : Soil

(MDL) =a/xq

404

O=Xylene

- 45133 County Road 328 -

(.0050)
(.0050)
(.0050)
(.0050)
(1.0)

448

¥ 30m DBUAX (J4M Scientificd

QC Batch : 4011m

Measured
Value =greg

057
.099
.026
22
1.5

114 %

time in seconds

25 my

25 my

Davis, CA 95616 « 916 F53-9500 - FAX: 916 757-4652



JEJ Sample Log 6555

6555-9
Sample: MW-2-6 30f

From : Project # 19024.01 (Beacon 604)
Sampled : 05/27/93
Dilution : 1:1 QC Batch : 40124

Matrix : Soil

Measured
Parameter (MDL) =a/xe TR sk
Benzene {.0050) .040
Toluene (.0050) .065
Ethylbenzene {.0050) .0070
Total Xylenes (.00590) .051
TPH as Gasoline (1.0) <1.0
Surrogate Recovery 11z %

IN] 00 6o time in seconds>
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Wesiern Environmental Science & Technology +« 45133 County Road 32B - Davis, CA 95616 - 91@ -9500 + FAX: 816 757-4652



zZE=Es7

Sample Log 6555
6£555-10
Sample: MW-2-7 357
From : Project # 19024.01 (Beacon 604)
Sampled : 05/27/93
Dilution : 1:1 QC Batch : 40l2c
Matrix : Soil
Measured
Parameter (MDL) nasxq Value ng/xg
Benzene (.00650) <.0050
Toluene {.0050) <.0050
Ethylbenzene (.0050) <.0050
Total Xylenes {.0050) <,0050
TPH as Gasoline (1.0) <1.0
Surrogate Recovery 110 %

143
107
193
31

348
348
410
445

Photo Ionization
EPa 8020602 .

time in seconds

2
L3

1.5

L)
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o
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e
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188 SUrrogate )'-"—
I
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Ethylbengene
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Flame Ionization

Mod 8015

L VT LT e
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Date Analyzed: O6310-93
Colunn : O.53am IE] X 30w DBHAX CJ&M Scientific

Western Environmental Science & Technology + 45133 County Road 328 +« Davis, CA 95616 -
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oal Kiif
Senfor Chemist

916//53-8500

+ FAX: 916 757-4652



45; Sample Log 6555

6555~-14
Sample: MW-3-5 257

From : Project # 19024.01 (Beacon 604)
Sampled : 05/28/93

DPilution : 1:1 QC Batch : 6026cC
Matrix : Soil

Measured
Parameter (MDL) eq/xg - Nalue ag/xyg
Benzene (.0G650) <.0050
Toluene (.0050) <,0050
Ethylbenzene (.0050) <.0050
Total Xylenes (.0050) <.0050
TPH as Gasoline (1.0) <1.0
Surrogate Recovery 95 %
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Column ¢ O-53mm ID X 30m DES (I3l Scientifich Senio Chemist

Western Enviranmental Science & Technology + 45133 County Road 328 +« Davis, CA 55616 - 91& 753-9500 « FAX: 916 757-4652




45; Sanple Log 6555

6£555=-15
Sample: MW-3-6 301

From : Project # 19024.01 (Beacon 604)
Sampled : 05/28/93

Dilution : 1:1 QC Batch : 6026¢C
Matrix : Soil

Measured
Parameter (MDL) =g/xg <o Value meme
Benzene (.0050) <.0050
Toluene (.0050) <.0050
Ethylbenzene - {.0050) <.0050
Total Xylenes (.0050) <,005D
TPH as Gasoline (1.0) <1.0
Surrogate Recovery 102 %
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Column 2 0.53mm ID X 30m DBS (JBH Scientifich ) Senioy Chemist

Western Environmental Science & Technology + 45133 County Road 328 « Davis, CA 95618 - 918753-9500 + FAX: 916 757-4852




y. 4

Sample:

From :

Sanpled

MW-3-7 357

: 05/28/93

Dilution : 1:1

Matrix

Parameter

Soil

(MD1.) ng/ke

Sample Log 6555

6£555=-16

Project # 19024.01 (Beacon 604)

QC Batch : 6026cC

Measured
“Value wgag

Benzene
Toluene
Ethyibenzene
Total Xylenes
TPH as Gasoline

(.0050)
(.0050)
(.0050)
(.0050)
(1.0)

Surrogate Recovery

208

Photo Tonization
EPA 8020402 .

Benzene

Flame Jonization

Hod 8018

Date Analyzed: 06-10-393

b 21
DIy

348
404
0
2

<.0050
<.0050
<.0050
<,.0050
<1.0

103 %

time in seconds

360 mv

Surr
Toluene
I.5.

P, M-Xylene ¢
J'l:l—xgls.cne

o -

(7]
3 -

Column : (L53mm ID X 30m DBS (J Scientific

Western Environmental Science & Technology - 45133 County Road 328

+ Davis, CA 85616 + 81
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i \
Joel\ Kiff
Seniqr Chemist

3-0500 + FAX: 916 757-4652



ﬂ 5; Sample Log 6568

€568 -4
Sample: B—-4-4 207

From : Project # 19024.01

Sampled : 06/01/93

Dilution : 1:1 QC Batch : 6027a
Matrix : Soil

Measured

Parameter (MDL) so/kg T Value sgrme
Benzene (.0050) <.0050
Toluene (.0050) <.0050
Ethylbenzene (.0050) <.0050
Total Xylenes (.0050) .020
TPH as Gasoline (1.0) <1.0
Surrogate Recovery 122 %

é % a L 4 54 time in seconds

v F ToWw

Photo Ionization
EPA 2020802
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LEST

Sample: B-4-5 257

From : Project # 19024.01

Sampled : 06/01/93

Sample Log 6568

6568=5

Dilution : 1:10 QC Batch 2001b
Matrix : Seoil
Measured
Parameter (MDL) =gsxe o -Value sg/xg
Benzene (.050) <.050
Toluene (.050) .27
Ethylbenzene (.050) .18
Total Xylenes {.050) 1.7
TPH as Gasoline (10) 16
Surrogate Recovery 86 %
-§ E E % ﬁ% g _time in seconds
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Western Environmental Science & Technology + 45133 County Road 328 + Davis, CA 95616
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FAX: 916 757-4652




LZE=s7

Sample: B-4-6 30’

From : Proiject # 19024.01
Sampled : 06/01/93

Dilution : 1:1 QC Batch

Matrix : Soil

Parameter {(MDL) =g/kg
Benzene (.0050)
Toluenea (.0050)
Ethylbenzene (.0050)
Total Xylenes (.0050)
TPH as Gasoline (1.0}

Surrogate Recovery

Sample Log 6568

£568-6

: 6026d

Measured
value ng/ke

.17

.044
-013
057
<1.0

118 %

o+ - ime i
= F - 3 3% 3 time in seconds
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Date Analyzed: 06-11-93
Column : Q.B53mm ID X 30m DES (J8M Scientificd

Western Environmental Science & Technology -« 45133 Counly Road 328 - Davis, CA 95616
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JE: Sample Log 6568

E568~7
Sample: B—-4-7 35/

From : Project # 19024.01

Sampled : 06/01/93

Dilution : 1:10 QC Batch : 6027e
Matrix : Soil

Measured
Parameter (MDL} ng/kg Value =g/xg
Benzene (.050) .073
Teoluene (.050) .11
Ethylbenzene (.050) .30
Total Xylenes (.050) .65
TPH as Gascline (10) _ 55
Surrogate Recovery 123 %
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Western Environmental Science & Technology - 45133 County Road 328 - Davis, CA 95616 « 91 -9500 +« FAX: 916 757-4652



Uitramar Inc. BEACSCN

CHAIN OF CUSTODY REPORT
Beacon Station No. D L} Sampler (Print Name) Date F;)rm No.
ANALYSES 5-2-§~513 of
Ha | Honseq
Project No. Sampler (Signature)
1040/ Aol Harsrn - s [=-CEIVED
Project Location ) (, 1 W, Finax &+ Affiffation L= 'g . 5y W.ES.T.
b iiemit (o A MV 82 3 [0z ]
S S
Sample No./\dentification Date Time LabNo. |mi | 2 REMARKS
S uw~if 30 5-17-% XX !
- vw-{-7 35 X
S ERVANIE Y AX i
A mw-l g | bedef
Vi MW-1-) 107 { W
/ Mmwi-3 5 Astld
s .
ML 2p Aald
MW5 58 K )
Relinquished by: (Signature/Affiliation) Date | Time | Received by: (Signature/Affiliation} Date | Time
‘5\ g (ﬂ_’—_\~m--
VAW apers AV % *OT
Relinquished by: ( StgnaiureIAfhhatlon) Date | Time ReceivedMgM{Aﬂﬂigti_o,n) Date | Time
) A
/]
Relinquished by: (Signature/Affiliation) ..} Date | Time Hec/eiv?d bj (Signatur Date | Time
= v j S VR
- /’V? 1 /9‘.{ JrVn‘ / 7 ) é f
Report To: )d{ Billfo: ~ ULTﬁAMAR INC -
~ ; 525 West Third Street
7St h m v Hanford, CA 93230
Attention: __ HZeqns, oy

A2-8003 1/90

WHITE: Return to Client with Report YELLOW: Laboratory Copy PINK: Originator Copy




Ultramar Inc. BEACSN
CHAIN OF CUSTODY REPORT
Beacon Station No. Sampler (Print Name) Date Form No.
- ANALYSES 52593 | 2 of
Ol Ho ]l Hensen
Project No. Sampler (Signature)
] OXLri0) : »
! ‘)QLW( QWN = g
Project Location |y \. Fens &3 Affiliation = K
, Ak
| Loreamgle 4 M\ BEh) S
I o
Sample No./Identification Date Time LabNo. (@]~ = REMARKS
Mw-[-6 30 £-27-23 X !
. / '1
Mw-1-7 38 XX
Mmwl- ¢ Lo 22
-~
MW-2-| 5 Dty
-
MWL (D ‘} Preld
MW 5 Roty
WD 2 X b forest
r
MW5 -5 / XX | -
Relinquished by: {Signature/Affiliation) Date | Time | Received by: (Signature/Affiliation) Date | Time
Vo tf Yoot A1 Y/ Hgpdor| ——
Relinquished by: (Signature/Affiliation) * Date | Time |Received by: %S/:gnaturemﬂlhahon) Date | Time
Relinquished by: {Signature/Aftiliation) B Date | Time i : W ﬁﬁ k ; . Date | Time
- I ” : / JM W2l é’; /g!/
Biftto:

Report To:

H%}T_.A" HBrnsen AMV

; - UNTRAMARANG
/ 525 West Third Street
Hanford, CA 83230

Attention:

WHITE: Return to Client with Report

YELLOW: Laboratory Copy

PINK: Originator Copy

X2-8003 190



Ultramar Inc. BEACCN
CHAIN OF CUSTODY REPORT
Beacon Station No. Sampler (Print Name) Date l;orm NOU
_ ANALYSES E-le-43 of
60 4 Hea ) Hances - v
Project No. Sampler (Signature)
. o
__[4D> b g) _ M%&m g E
Project Location ¢ 141 {ogpmarmaan W 2oyt | Affiliation | & -:_g- %
At Tipe s L A MY e |58 o
o v E E E q
Sample No./identification . Date Time Lab No. €0 = = 2 REMARKS
< Mwrd6 307 §~17-43 XX /
- i X
-~ mwa-7 DF X |
/ -
AW2-¢ 4O bl
A w2-~] 8 5-1¢-3 Irhald
< ywa-2 1o bl A
/oy was3 15 hotd
/‘ . >
VY 19 XX l
/ YW 39 / X \
Relinquished by: (Signature/Affiliation) Date | Time | Received by: (Signature/Affiliation) _ Date | Time
A M\ 59%307 e
Ftehnqu:shed By: (SlgnaturefAfnhat:on) Date” | Time | Received by: (Sign Hiati o Date | Time
il :
Relinquished by: (Signature/Affiliation) Date | Time Rece;v@W ,D?? Time
LU = /
Ik (ol SH854/ 5!/
Report To: Billto: | ULTRAMARINC. 7/
525 West Third Street
Hal Hansen AMV Hanford, CA 93230 -
Attention: _@ﬂ%

WHITE: Return to Client with Report

YELLOW: Laboratory Copy

PINK: Originator Copy



Uttramar Inc. BEACCN
CHAIN OF CUSTODY REPORT
Beacon Station No. Sampiler (Print Name}) ' Date Zorm No.
ANALYSES F-il7-al of &
GO Ha) Hoasen ° '
Project No. Sampler {Signature)
1900 U o] ol P> 5 s
Project Location ;g fq W Jivadt &4 Affiliation G 'T!,’: %
i S A IR AMNY e _I5E o
T 5
Sample No/identification Date Time LabNo.  |m=j= 2 REMARKS
vWr2~7 35 E-LTR A /
- AWd-] B Pl
o A’\\M‘B’“l IOI ﬂva{,{
L /-3ty Iuld
/ MmwW3~5 g’ N .
“ -
MW 3-6 30 1Y
4 MW-3-"7 35’ X
W
i MW-3-C 1}O Patd
Relinquished by: (Signature/Affiliation) Date | Time | Received by: S:gnaturefAﬁlllataon) Date | Time
‘ . 5 ‘
%o Y tren ALV 2% |3s7
Relinquished by: (Signature/Affiliation) Daie Time Date | Time
e T T
Relinquished by: {Signature/Affiliation) Date | Time W?&}’ . Date. | Time
4 AT > S ‘5,)
i ] X 1 AT ,/\!/ 7 [0
Report To: Bilfto: 7 BLTRAMAR INC.
525 West Third Street
Aal Hoo seqr AMmYy Hanford, GA 93230
Attention: WMF%J

WHITE: Return to Client with Report

YELLOW: Laboratory Copy

PINK: Originator Copy
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Ultramar Inc. BEACCGN
CHAIN OF CUSTODY REPORT
Sampler (Print Name) Date !;orm No.?
. ANALYSES £-4 77 of
Fogl Moo
Sampler (Signature)
C ' i
- ‘ 4,Zﬂf ///f'-* od - © 2
. » R i T 2 & | v
Projegt Location /.. fef Wy Firer ge Affiliation f =15 g
e A B || B
LT 5 -
Sample No./Identification Date Time LabNo. M| 2 REMARKS
V-3 £-1-13 XX 0o PedA
i) | St
(A .
VASEES! |/ \/fé//
. r f
V \""\.; _% E J‘
VW3 (¢ |
v} W ‘_‘)'-77 r
| i
Relinquished by: {Signature/Affiliation) \ Date | Time | Received by: (Signature/Affiliation) Date | Time
Yot o s AN B D il B _.
Relinguished by: (Signature/Affiliation} Date | Time | Received by/- (Signature/Aﬂitiation) : Date | Time
Relinquished by: (Signature/Affiliation) Date [ Time | Received % “?e/mm@ . |Daie | Time
; ) ) ,’ﬁ i )
7 //,,,, N2
Report To: . Billto.  ULTRAMAR NG~ S
o] J Hr‘ 1% 525 West Third Street
~ A My Hanford, CA 83230 -
Attention: :IM v A.J /
WHITE: Return to Client with Report YELLOW: Laboratory Copy PINK: Origmator Copy 02-8002 1790




'BEACON

WHITE: Return to Client with Report

YELLOW: Laboratory Copy

Uttramar Inc.
CHAIN OF CUSTODY REPORT
Beacon Station No. Sampler (Print Name) Datg_ Form N')?'
\ , ANALYSES b-1 93 2. of
oYy Hey | Heat e
Project No. Sampler {Signature)
_ ' 0
Ndlerz X | Mf (77/&1;\44/\ = 5
(=R "
Pro]ect Location ¢ /<] 1 W Aﬂlllatiqn\ HE 5_5::
.-‘e—‘—\ A\ Y S ) Aﬁ’ln ‘\J’J L 3% E
, . Bl=d= ° _
Sample No./Identification . Date Time LabNo. @ =i 2 REMARKS
el fin) N« [ Jatd
n-bo g 'f i fedA
p-L-3 15 H Al
A u-ly 20 .f
R-u4-h 25 f
B-t- € =30 ’t ’
A-L-7 3 / y .
Relinquished by: (Signature/Affiliation) Date | Time | Received by: (Signature/Affiliation) Date | Time
, Edgr e |
/I'l/’«z/{( /]il/,m A / ’
Relinquished by: {Signature/Affiliation) Date Time | Received by: (Signature/Affiliation) Date | Time
Relinquished by: (Signature/Affiliation) Date | Time | Received Date | Time
SRR A VAY 22 V%7,
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ot el /525 West Third Strekt
/” \/ ' Hanford, CA 93230
A ’ £ Attention: _ Zs r e
PINK: Originator Copy 228003 1780




ENCLOSURE E

FIELD NOTES



ACTON » MICKELSON e van DAM, INC,

" GROUND WATER LEVEL DATA

Project Name BJM» &0 ‘/}

Date 6‘)—-,1 ~f D

Field Crew H 7] | Hane en + g"ffé,{/\-ﬂ M Measuring Device__Zand,

Prnject Number [Q021k0)

_and Number
Depth (o " Depth to Product | Relerence | Ground Waler
Product | Ground Waler | Thickness | Elevalion Elevation
Well No. Time (Teet) (fect) (feel) (feel) (feet) Physical Observations/Comments
e [ D 37.)] .09 | 6197 (054
Mw-l 126 1¢.46 06 | 6°H  Jos3
MW, 113 0 10,07 Uoy| 5661 o5y
Signature

W




ACTON ¢ MICKELSON e van DAM, INC.

' GROUND WATER LEVEL DATA

Project Name W”A LA W’W\-ﬁ’\.ﬂ,

I‘_l:;li)‘l:ccl Number_{ G OhLe o '

[~ 3

Field Crew__ A al - Hansen

Mensuriné Pevice__clandi {Lf«{,c’.» ,M:?‘f{“@

Dale__ /5 -
and Number
Depth to “Depth to Product | Reference | Ground Waler '
Product | Ground Waler | Thickness | Elevalion Llevation :
Well No. Time (leel) {feet) {feel) (feel) (fect) Phiysical Observations/Comments
MW= 836 Y7, 50 100 or | 6250 T DSy
MW2Z | Lo 35,02 9r.6¢ | 6066 T DA
MW-3 6/ 36 1€ 950¢ | 61.90 ross

Signature ' .
WM




u DAILY FIELD REPORT

ACTON » MICKELSON e van DAM, INC.

. - . " t\vw\n-}-
PI‘O_]SCt No. ,962“{- o’ ] Data: 6 '2"{' q ,3 (74,4 {hé.:‘yw-'“"fi
Project Name: 7, | Boscon Goo | Project Location: {6(9 [FArsf &

brire prne , <A
meer: Field Crew: h
Letr , 3 cm HeH . SAL
Today’s Work Activities:
~rrned <& s o nc] 12145 -

YR A T

— Hod Lt weRQ \Qo‘um..; Froa M—"\; r"“----"2.}.-!.— By -3
= ColQe L. 5%@%4@&&:&&&5&_
=Lt s € Q;,ﬁg_fg@&, 5';'50?:*\.

Si@amreéé{'/{ @ ” Date 6 /Z’ﬂ'l Q3




ACTON » MICKELSON o van DAM, INC.

SAMPLING/DEVELOPMENT INFORMATION

Sampling/Development Point r\\h) -\

Project Name Bg,a con LOY

Sample 1.D. - Project No, 1702y
Describe Sampling/Davelopment Point_ S W) corver Work Ordec #
Q S 0 Date tf22{1>
Field Crew_ UEH /4 AL
53¢
Well Depth M__ feet below MP Casing Diameter o inches
Depth to Water (below MP) 2% .Ut fest . :
Discharge Rate gpm  Time 34U NV 57
Number of borehole volumes
evacuated before sampling: 3 N ©  prs cL: c'/” = () ‘j—e;—ue.&_
Sampling/Development Method:
Tap X Bailer Centrifugal Pump
Submersible Other
i Pump intake or bailer set at __ 5> feat below MP.
| Sample Appearance: C L_g_. d o
Motz any Sampling Problems: !
Note any Equipment Washing:
Samples Collected/Time: So Hesdeny, . LNOA's
EVACUATION/STABILIZATION TEST DATA
Temperature Cumulative
Corrected Water Level Volume of Water Pumping
pH Conductance Temperature (nearsst Removed from Well Rate
Time {units) (umhos/cm) ()] 0.01 foot) (gallons) {gpm)
Bailing Start Time_ 39 @ WL__ Mk’
Bailing Stop Time_3:1 45 pee WL H6. 4@
Comments: '
Signature Date
Slae ég;— (f22053




ACTON e MICKELSON e van DAM, INC.

SAMPLING/DEVELOPMENT INFORMATION

Sampling/Development Point

Ho -2

Project Name Bquva Lod

Sample 1.D.
Describe Sampling/Development

<

Eint !_\)'J Cormrror o

{Toc2d

Project No.
Work Order #

Date 6-22-9%

Field Crew_ SA -

!
Well Depth 5"1 feet below MP Casing Diameter 4/ inches
Depth to Water {(below MP)___39.077 feet —
Discharge Rate gom  Time 415 AM/PSED
" Number of borehole volumes ,
evacuated before sampling: 3
Sampling/Development Method:
Tap X Bailer Ceantrifugal Pump
Submersible Other :
Pump intake or bailer set at S &2 .20 feat below MP.
Sample Appearance: (/(JJ u é-\‘
Note any Sampling Problems:
i Note any Equipment Washing:
Samples Collected/Time: o e To' fv~ I INY- TS
EVACUATION/STABILIZATION TEST DATA
l’ Temperature Cumulative
Corrected Water Lavel Volume of Water "Pumpiag
pH Conductagce Temperature (nearest Removed from Well Rate’
Time (units) {(umhos/cm) °C) 0.01 foot) (zallons) {gpm)

l

Bailing Start Time_ 40 ¢

Bailing Stop Time__ 4 435~ g

Comments:




ACTON = MICKELSON s+ van DAM, INC.

 SAMPLING/DEVELOPMENT INFORMATION

MwW-3

Sampling/Development Point,

Project Name, _M 6 0 1;}'

Sample 1.D,_"——

Describe Sampling/Development Point A £ gt 047
A i

Project No._ /4] o211t
Work Order # ——
Date_ &~11-43

Field Crew A H & .-

: 54 °
Well Depth _Am;_ feet below MP

(-22-93

Casing Diameter [,rf‘ inches
Depth to Water (below MP) 27\ feet _ :
Discharge Rate grm  Time o AM/PM
Number of borehole volumes
evacuated before sampling: 3
Sampling/Development Method: " 7
Tap X . Bailer Centrifugal Pump
Z Submersible Other
Pump intake o bailer set at _5 &~ feet below MP,
Sample Appearance:
Note any Sampling Problems:
Note any Equipment Washing:
Samples Collected/Time:___ L1143 1 V0as
EVACUATION/STABILIZATION TEST DATA
Temperature Cumulative ‘
Corrected Water Level Volume of Water Pumping
pH Conductance Temperature (nearest Removed from Weil Rate ™ -
Tirne {units) (umhos/cm) °C) 0.01 foot) gallous) (gpm)
W
P
{
| Bailing Start Time 215 wL_ 37.0l)
Bailing Stop Time_2 ! o WL__t36.50
Comments: -
Signature Date




ACTON e MICKELSON s van DAM, INC.

SURVEY FIELD NOTES

Project No. /9 l—L}Jo{

Date 6-/-93

Bench Mark AW+ ]

Rod Man

Bench Mark Description

& Horizontal
Sution B.S H.IL F.5. Elevation Readings Distance Angle Remarks
WA 1807 |[0S07 [60.0p

L mwa 6.3 78.¢¢

MW3 5 a 16 0% -

mwy |3y lipgag [00.g0

AL £.£3 q8 8
-

SITE SKETCH

lLSignature




ENCLOSURE F

GROUND WATER SAMPLE ANALYTICAL RESULTS



45; Sample Log 6568

6568-8

Sanple: MW-1

From : Project # 19024.01

Sampled : 06/01/93
Dilution : 1:100 QC Batch : 2000h

Matrix : Water

Measured
Parameter {MDL) ug Value ugnr
Benzene (50) 2200
Toluene (50} 400
Ethylbenzene (50) <50
Total Xylenes (50) 4900
TPH as Gasoline (5000} 27000

89 %

Surrogate Recovery

time in seconds

140
166
]

5 2e %
-
o om T v 2
-
o
n o
NOY 2
-
[
G % i
]
o
Bt
Ex
A
m - lw e
c® §§ c
[ LE [
IEE Ex
7 E R O®
I @ dx o
8
c
-]
Eal
]
2 3
2
2 ©
- b
[
o
-
A
Date Analyzed: 0s-12-83 ! ) (l.
Chemis

Column 1 0.53wm ID X 30m DBUAX (J8UW Scientific)

Waestern Environmental Science & Technology - 45133 County Road 32B - Davis, CA 85616 + 8§16 753-9500 - FAX: 816 757-4652




LZEsT7

Sample Log 6568

6568~
Sample: MW-2
From : Project # 19024.01
Sampled : 06/01/93
Dilution : 1:100 QC Batch : 2000h
Matrix : Water
Measured
Parameter (MDL) ug/ Value wyr
Benzene (50) 20000
Toluene (50) 21000
Ethylbenzene (50) 3300
Total Xylenes {50) 18000
TPH as Gasoline (5000) 170000
Surrogate Recovery 20 %
c . S W;‘% ok time in seconds
Q - o] + v
iy
£
£8
ég 2
- T E
2o SE pee ¢
g~ 5% A
g 73 2 =
@ 24+
4
2 i w
57
5
8
53 g
[
T

o
-

Surr,

Date Analyzed: 06-12-93
Column : 0.53mm ID X 30m DBHAX (J3W Scientificy

Western Environmental Science & Technology - 45133 County Road 328

« Davis, CA 95616 -

N\gtd W;/

Chemist

13
eni

916 753-9500 « FAX: 916 757-4552



45; Sample Log 6568

6568-10
Sample: MW-3

From : Project # 19024.01

Sampled : 06/01/93

Dilution : 1:1 QC Batch : 2000h
Matrix : Water

Measured
Parameter (MDL) uer Y aluae ugm
Benzene (.50) 4.6
Toluene (.50) <.50
Ethylbenzene (.50) <.50
Total Xylenes (.50) 1.9
TPH as Gasoline (50) 270
Surrcgate Recovery 92 %

time in seconds

s ORD - 1D
5' - I -
o~ oNm + T
ol p )
ﬁ &
©
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Q
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o
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N 3 5 Pt et —
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o (= ar i 1
warld 22 ]
=
L
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Lak
-~ T
fr ]
—- -
c
=1
bl
-
]
I
i
§
= E:
&
g 8
m -
—
L

Date Arnalyzed: 06-12-33 I Kiff
Column 1 0.53mm ID X 30m DBUAX (J& Scientific) Chemist

Waestern Environmental Science & Technology + 45133 Counly Road 328 - Davis, CA 85816 + 918 753-8500 « FAX: 916 757-4652



Uitramar inc. BEACON
CHAIN OF CUSTODY REPORT
Beacon Station No. Sampler (Print Name) GDate Ffrm N3.
- ANALYSES -1-93 of
& Ol Hel H@nﬁ% T
Project No. Sampler (Signature)
2]
__Jap e M %VVW 0 &
Project Locatfon 16 o) W. Roridt ﬁ# Affiliation \ § 3 %
[«£]
L eppopnond  Cn A (V\ U i Z e S5 2
LT 5
Sample No./Identification Date Time Lab No. 0 |— |~ = REMARKS
MW= G- -3 KK 3
MWL 3
MW ’ D
s RECEIVED{—
L. by WoE-S-Ta
ldalg va Q
Relinquished by: (Signature/Affiliation)’ Date | Time | Received by: (Signature/Affiliation) Date | Time
' (SN
?]{W/ W A MYy Ly |hay
Relinquished by: {Signature/Affiliation) Date | Time | Received by: {Signature/Affitiation) Date | Time
/7 —_ -7
Relinquished by: {Signature/Afiiliation) Date | Time ¥/ (Sh 2 ony--- ?i Time
_ ) o 4
R G e - lizla=
eport To: ill to; THE.
HFal b, ren 525 West Thitd Street
@ M \/ Hanford, CA 932%9,
Attention: W‘@Z’d;ﬁ/

WHITE: Return to Client with Report

YELLOW: Laboratory Copy PINK: Originator Copy

32-8003 1780



LEs7

Sample: MW1

From : Project # 19024.01 (Beacon 604)

Sampled : 06/22/93
pPilution : 1:500
Matrix : Water

Sample Log 6755

G755-2

OC Batch : 4017A

Meazured
Parameter {MRL) wm Value wr
Benzene {250} 8000
Teluene (250} 10000
Ethylbenzene {250) 260
Total Xylenes {250) 106000
TPH as Gasoline {25000) 87000

24 %

surrogate Recovery

time i deconds

Flame Yordzation

§" BY B 3
g 8
| L_AM%
4 1ot )
’g B
) -

AN

)

Date fnal %m-sa
Colunn 1 &.53ue ID X 20n DEHMX (JOR Sciemiiio

Waestern Environmental Science & Technolagy + 45133 County Aoad 328 » Davis, CA 95516

RYIIRY

@ﬂ"
Chestl £t
« 818-753-9500 * FAX: 816 757-465¢




JE: Sample Log 6755
S755-2

Sample: MW2

From : Project # 19024.01 (Beacon 604)

Sampled : 06/22/93
Dilntion = 1:250 QC Batch : 2004C

Matrix : Water

Measured
Parameter {MRL) won vValua uye
Benzene (130) 19000
Toluene {130} 22000
Ethylbenzene {130) 3800
Total Xylenes (120} 18000
TPH as Gasoline {13000) 160000

102 %

Surrogate Recovery

time in seconds

Rl

e 8

on
o -
13

Photo Tomzatl
%m BO20.402
l
3

§

Bataterw
LS.

L)

[

T

M-Aglere
DMy lere

170

Flass lordxweion
—
w

L.a.

Surr.

Date m&r.ﬂ Q7 -2
Column 1 B3 10 X 2w (TR Scientificy

Wastarn Envirpnmeantar Scfance & Technology « 45133 Counly Road 528 = Davis, GA 85616 * 81 -8500 = FAX: 816 757-4852



LS sample Log €755

#7553

Samples MW3

From : Project # 19024.01 (Beacon 604}
Sampled : 06/22/93

Dilution ; 1:1 QC Batech @ 2004C
Matrix : Water

Measured

Parameter {MRLY v Valueg wr
Benzene (.50) 8.2
Toluene {.50) <,50
Ethylbenzene (.50) <,50
Total Xylenes (.50) .72
TPH as Gasoline (50) 160
Surrogate Recovery 106 %

§ * E E E m § § time in secords

[

3 %

p P

Banzerw
L5
Toboer

£t
“Eliee
Sl eew

Flase Lord zation
80

flgrr.

»
s

oaie mmw—m-ss
Coluen 2 ID X 20m 088 (Jak Sclemtific

Waestern Environmental Science & Technolpgy + 45133 County Road 928 - Davis, CA 95616 + SNg #53-9500 » FAX: 916 7574652



Uitramar Inc. BEACON

* CHAIN OF CUSTODY REPORT
Beacon Station :-T. Sampiler {Pxint Name) ANALYSES o %‘mguq_ﬁ Fiu:f N;:.
(D <-lf,!,ze: LiQ gjcl-{ B = 9D
Project No. Sampler (Signature} ! 3 "“"L v DWN
- 2
190 24.0] D e 5 8
Project Location 1 519, Fiv et Db Affiiation — E g
[avevwapve Ca Acdon Hrﬁjﬁdm D%M < %% g
Sample Ne.identification Date Time LsbNo. ol 2 REMARKS
MW t-22-93 | 35Dp ? }( 3
MW2Z S I o) ! 3
WW3 \l/ 2‘15{,\ ‘?J
Relinquished by: {Signatura/Affiliation) Date |Time |Receied by: (SignatusesAffiliation) Date | Time
—
(-2 93 0ol
Relinquished by: (Sigrature/Affiliation) Date | Time | Received hyﬁ;gnamremﬁiaﬁon 6\ Date | Time
e e ' |
Relinguished by: {Signajure/Afiillation) Date | Tine |Recep ' { u iat = Date | Time
e : /gé&' ¥ F5p
Repor! To: o: 'L c. v
Dale van Tam 525 West Third Street
. Haniord, CA 83230
heton Mickelson van Do Atention: [y Fox
WHITE: Return t0 Clignt with Repart YELLQW: Laboratory Copy PINK: Originator Gopy Aol 120

%_




